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WASH.TIMES:2-22-84 

PATRICK BUCHANAN 

s\ Q, 

R
eviewing Assistant Attor­
ney General Stephen 
Trott's apologia for his Of­
fice of Special Investiga­

tions, one appreciates why those 
h~iry-chested Nazi hunters at OSI 
are so timid and bashful, when in­
vited to defend, publicly, their col­
laboration with the KGB. 

Response to' an OSI Nazi hunter 
Mr. Buchanan's column, of 1 De­

cember, writes Mr. Trott, was "so 
replete with misstatements of fact 
and inaccuracies" as to constitute 
"sloppy journalism" motivated by 
a "preconcei ved ideological bias." 

First, about Mr. Trott's gratuitous 
insult - that those of us question­
ing OSI's connections to the KGB 
are, by a "preconceived ideological 
bias" naturally disposed toward the 
cause of Nazi war criminals. Surely, 
such an attitude should disqualify 
its bureaucrat-author from service 
in the administration of a president 
who professes a similar "ideologi­
ca I bias." 

Second , Mr. Trott n,assively 
evades the point: 

The U.S. Department of Justice, 
in its zealotry to punish naturalized 
Americans who collaborated in the 
Holocaust, 40 years ago, is relying 
upon "evidence" produced by the 
secret police of a neo-Stalinist state 
that is anti-Semitic'to its core an·a • 
is itself the last surviving partner 
of Hitler's Reich. •• 

How can a Department of J4'!tice 
which would toss out as '•ta in led" , 
evidence gathered by our own FBI 
without a proper warrant, credit 
and use against Americans evi­
dence produced by these Soviet 
masters of disinformation and de­
ceit. 

Mr. Trott celebrates mightily 
OSI'sTf1u~ stripped of 
ci tize~p~ryea-r-old John Dem­
janj uk, whom Mr. Trott insists is the 
infaffi"ous guar071van !):l.e Terrible, 
who-op-e-rfilcd the gas cbambcr at ----

the Treblinka _k-iliing ground. 
But it is not "ideological bias" 

that makes one wonder whether the 
OSI triumph ,is not · an official 
lynching, chpreographed by the 
KGB,•with the OSI as its dim-witted 
instrument. 

1. FOI---30..y_eax:s..a.(t.f!r the war, Mr. 

mon Wies~thal,_ \ WO.. echoed the 
criminal slanders, has yet to pro­
duce a shr~vidence to support 
them..).. -

, 2. Subsequent to the Soviet's sur-

j
facing of M__r~anjuk's name, 
five witnes.s.es 111Jsrae.l s_urvivors 
of Treblinka. came forward to iden­
tif}' trim, from.: a photograph, as 
Ivan lheJ'errihle. 

Demjanjuk's name n.e.Y.er appeared 
on aQt..!!.i[oLwa-~Jrninals. It sur­
faced in -1977, in ''News from 
Ukrai~torious outlet for So­
viet disinformation. 

(Recently, Ukraini<!!);.American 
Ivan ~sk--y.."'t'.-Denver was simi· 
larly fu!.gercd by "News from 
Ukraine" as a lew:.killer. With the 
aid of a Jewish~ colleague, Mr. 
Stebel_sk~ d affidavits prov- ' 
ing he ha been a merchant the en­
tire wtrr.iTi:i1frieverjoined the Ger­
man ~-Giny, had pe-rsonally saved 
the Ii Yecs-e.f--t ~\-o-~h friends. Si-

But Frank Wa lus of Chicago was 
' identlf 1ed by a l11~cn similar 

"eye-witnesses.'.'.....a-S' the Gestapo's , 
Butcber--ef-Ki-eke, J?ola nd, even 
though evidence later confirmed 
Mr. Walus spent the entire war in 
Germany as a farm worker, that he 

- ., I 

was 2 inches too short and of the 
wrong nationality for the SS unit he ' 
was supposed to have headed. 
• 3. The_indispensable piec<r of evi­

dence against Mr. DcmJanjuk is his 
identificat ion card from 1rawnicki 

training camp for prison guards. 
Supposedly unearthed from Soviet 
archives, this card ha~ been pro­
nounced.almost certa-inly a fake by 
the f.ormer payma.s.ter.at 1rawnicki, 
who claims never to have seen its 
like..before. "Missing is the date of 
issue, missingjs th.a-place of issue, 
miss.i.ng.is..the officer's signature.'' 

If the card is oat a.KGB forgery, 
why does the KGB not turn it over 
to its friencisanJm1or authentica­
ti.on.? 

4. A..ccordin~ to Jean-Francois 
Steiner, authoi:o(1i-eblinka, Ivan 
the ~rrible was knifed to death in 
1943 by a Jewish inmate during an 
uprising. According to the sworn 
affidavit of Chaim Sztajer, survivor 
of Treblinka, Ivan the Terrible was 
a Lithuai:i.ianTr-ti:>-"wITving in Chicago. 

(EveILLb.u..QYie~ concede Mr. 
Demjanjuk was not at 1reblinka. 

Thetr-cita-l'ge is that he served at 
SobiboF, an&thcr camp altogether. ) 

Mr. 'frott dismisses all this. sa\'­
ing the judge who heard the 
denaturalization case - unlike Mr. 
Buchanan - relied solely upon the 
evidence to declare Mr. DemjanJuk 
the infamous 1reblinka guard. 
What Mr. Trott does not tell us is 
that the Cle\'eland Hammurabi he 
cites is Judge Frank Battisti . cen­
tral character in a grand jury inves­
tiga tion of the mosr sweeping cor­
ruption scandal in L'.S. court 
history. Sloppy journalism. :\1r. 
Trott 

What do we "ideologically bi­
ased" ~ -u.l~ this. If J ohn Dem­
jan-jH-k-i.s-to....be-b-Fa-nded forever a 
sadistic Nazi butcll-e-r, to be de­
ponea te, tl1e SoviITLlnion for sum­
mary exerur.iml.- as O~_I's l!esture 
of gratitudc..to..the..K.G.B.- ror God's 
sakc..J.fil him (gee his accusers and 
c ha llenge the el"iili!nce in an 
American court , before_a jurv of his 
pee.rs It 's called-due procc:ss, :\Ir. 

~') 



PATRICK BUCHANAN 

Nazi hunting with guidance from the KGB 
I

n its publicized campaign to 
run down Nazi war criminals, 
who lied their way into the 
United States, the Department 

of Justice has apparently not been 
above fraternal collaboration with 
the KGB. Evidence is accumulat­
ing that this devil's bargain -
between federal prosecutors and 
Soviet secret police - may have 
produced more than one horrible 
miscarriage of justice. 

A pending case is that of John 
Demjanjuk, 63-year-old worker at 
the Ford Motor Co. plant outside 
Cleveland. Stripped of his citizen­
ship, his reputation, his savings, 
Mr. Demjanjuk faces deportation 
to Israel for war crimes against 
European Jews. 

According to the Office of Spe­
cial Investigations at Justice, Mr. 

_ µa:.i;u:i,
0

1:tH,J.11. k was known at the 'lreb­
linka death camp as "Ivan the Ter­
rible," the guard who personally 
operated the gas chambers. If true, 
and proven, Mr. Demjanjuk 
deserves what is coming. 

) 

According to his attorney, John J. 
Gill, however, with whom this 
writer spoke Monday, Mr. Demjan­
juk was a Ukrainian soldier, 
wounded and captured by the Ger­
mans in the Crimea and forced into 
a labor gang building barracks for 
construction workers. He was 
never at lreblinka, Mr. Gill con­
tends. The "eyewitnesses" who 
identified him as Ivan the Terrible 
did so from a photostat of a 'lreb· 
linka I.D. card that appears a pat­
ent forgery produced for U.S. 
courts by the KGB. One official 
expert on Nazi records, who has 
seen hundreds of documents from 
'lreblinka, claims never to have 
seen one similar to that produced 
from the official records of the 

U.S.S.R. Mr. Demjanjuk's hearing, 
in two months, should bring the ' 
national press. 

What causes concern over the 
Demjanjuk case is not only the piv­
otal supporting role of the KGB; it 
is the less-than-unblemished 
record of the Nazi-hunting OSI. 

/ One recalls, for example, OSI's 
~ 1ght case agamst ran ~alus! 
said io~estapo 
trooper who was the beast of 
Kielce, Poland. A6':0a:ding. to a 
dozen "eyewitnesses," jlllliluced by 
the OST here ana in . Israel, Mr. 
Wa oo a personal ...hand in 
atrocities committed against Jew­
ish men, women and children in his 
hometown in Poland. Stripped of 
his savings and citiJ<!nship, Mr. 
Walus was fin ered ersonally as a 
war en ame Nazi-hunter 
Simon Wiesenthal; was the target 
o a press witchhunt . . . "Nazi Jew 
Killer Living on SW Side,' ' ' 1 

screamed one headline in lhe Chi­
cago Daily News; was sll.t>jec~ to 
the almost un-American courtroom 
behav.iQl:..9f federal Jmtge Julius 
H_,Qf(man.. 

Convicted of war crimes, Mr. 
Waluseventulil~s-c;ase qui• 
etly thrown out - _atter..si"x years -
wlten his attomey,.tt:aveling to Ger­
many,..proved: (a) At age 17, Frank 
Walus had been taken from Poland 
to Germany as a farm laborer. (b) 
That he had never been back to 
Poland during the war. (c) That at 5 
feet 4 inches he was 2 inches too 
short for the Gestapo. ( d) That, as a 
Pole, he did not even qualify for the 
all-German elite SS unit to which he 
was supposed to beloflg .. (e) That 
the eyewitnesses remembered him 
as "Frank Walus," even though Mr. 
Walus, who was born Franciszek, 
did not change his first name to 

Frank until he arrived in the United 
States. 11 

'l\vo months ago, New Jersey fed­
erc1l ~ Debevoise 
threw ·out -another-of the OSl's 
cases~ this one agaj,llst 67-year-old 
Juozas7<ungy.a, a naturalized citi­
zen who had been a Lithuanian 
resistance fighter against the 
Nazis. Soviet witnesses up.on whom 
OSI relied to portray Mr. Kungya as 
a war criminal, were, the judge 
declared, themselves potential war 
criminals under the control of the 
KGB, whose testimony had been 
"prepared" by the KGB. 

, According to veteran Washing­
ton journalis't Warren Rogers, 
there have been' other cases where 
Justice was provided with KGB 
fabrications and forgeries, to 
destroy staunch anti-communist 
emigres from Eastern Europe by 
smearing them as war criminals: 
'''l\vq~es- that never 

wen!_ anywhere involved the 
Ukrainian dissident hero Valentyn 
Moroz, now in U.S. asylumafter 
tmrg imprisonment and torture in 
the Soviet Union, and George , 
Shimko, another Ukrainian ref­
Ogee woo became a member of the ' 
C~nadian parliament. At the time 

1 
the KGB ,said they were war 
criminals, Moroz was 11 years old . 
and Shimko was 8." . 

From Izvestia of last February, 
we know the Soviet motivation in 
having "collaborated" with Justice 
against Mr. Jungya et al. 

1 

John Oemjanjuk 

search out former Nazis, traitors\ 
and persons who hve committed I 
war crimes is for the defense of our 
state interest and for justice. The 

·exact warrant has been obtained is 
automatically "tainted," why is not 
any evidence produced by the 
Soviet KGB against naturalized 
Ameri'can citizens who are sworn 

"The qu·estion is not one of ven· 
geance, because our people were 
never vengeful;' Izvestia quoted a 
Soviet official, explaining why 
"evidence and material concerning 
14<' war criminals" was provided to 
"o!·gans of justice of the U.S.A." 

' ,"'hp ourpose of those who 

' main purpose is for the state inter• 
est . . . (Emphasis added). 

If incriminating evidence 
\ acquir«.d by FBl agents before an 

. enemies of the Soviet state not 
\ equally considered "tainted" by 

the U.S. Department of Justice? 
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Advertisement . .Advertisement 

DID·YOUR 
GRANDFATHER . . . 

TELL THE 
WHOLE TRUTH 

WHEN HE FLED TO 
AMERICA? 

The answer for most Americans descended from 
immigrants - and that means almost all of us - is 
NO. Most of us have stories of grandfathers or other 
relatives who hid details of their past to escape per­
secution and find safe haven in America. Details were 
sometimes changed, like where they were born or 
when, that would have meant technical exclusion at 
Ellis Island and a return - to what? • 

Today, for technica~~ immigration ap- •• 
plications more than f6rty years ago, some Ameri-

. can~ are being stripped of the citizenship they have 
worn like a proud badge for four decades. They are 
being shipped out like common criminals to the 
U.S. S. R. for executions. They are Americans who 
came here <'yearning to be free;• only to be betrayed 
by their faith in the promises of Miss Liberty and the 
Constitution of the United States of America. 

These Americans are the victims of a partnership 
between the KGB Soviet secret police and America's 
own Justice Department! Here is how the part­
nership works: 

some naturalized Americans over to the Kremlin 
on the basis of dubious evidence, including the Joe 
McCarthy variety'. ' 

Veteran journalist Wamn Rogers 
The Philadelphia Inquirer 

"Under the Soviet-U.S. agreement, Soviet cit­
izens may be questioned by U.S. lawyers but only at 
special hearings presided over by a Soviet gove,rn­
ment official:' 

Reporter Warren Richey 
The Christian Science Monitor 

"A Soviet official confided to an American diplomat 
that some Soviet witnesses were being coached in 
their testimony for days before being allowed to give 
depositions to U.S. prosecutors, apparently to make 
their testimony more credible and incriminating'.' 

Reporter Robert Gillette l/ 
Los Angeles Times 

"I think it is Orwellian and Kafkaesque to deport 

volvement in the procurement of the deposition testi­
mony seriously undermined its trustworthiness:·, 

U.S. C our/ of Appeals - Ninth Circuit 
/:,aipenieks vs. INS 

WHAT THE KGB HAS TO SAY: 
"Our cooperation with U.S. judicial bodies brings 

us satisfaction'.'N 
1 

u 1 .k ala ya.no esm ova 
Senior Prosecutor of the U.S.S.R. 

YOU CAN STOP THIS UN-AMERICAN INJUSTICE 
You can make a difference between life and death 

for some of your fellow-Americans. One letter, one 
mailgram, one telephone call - that can be the 
difference. 

TELL THE PRESIDENT YOU OPPOSE 
SENDING ANYONE TO THE U.S.S.R. FOR 
EXECUTION: 

Write: The President, The White House, Wash­
ington, D.C. 20500 Telephone: (202) 456-7639 

• The KGB selects its victims, prepares "evidence" 
and produces "eye witnesses'.' 

• The Justice Department, through its Office of Spe­
cial Investigations, formed in 1979 to find and pros­
ecute any Nazi war criminals hiding in the United 

lan American citizen to the Soviet Union to stand trial • 
for collaboration with Adolf Hitler when the principal 
collaborator with Hitler in starting World War II was 
that self-same Soviet government'.' 

Patrick Buchanan 
as quoted in The Washington Post 

WHAT SOME U.S. COURTS HAVE SAID: 

D I would like to contribute to Americans for ·1 
Due Process to help defray the costs of 
this ad. 
D $10 □ $25 □ $50 D $100 

0 I would like more information I • States, relies on KGB produced evidence to find 
and prosecute its targets in civil proceedings. 

• These Americans are not tried for war crimes. 
-They are accused in court of lying on their immi­
gration applications. There is no right to trial by 
jury, no right to court-provided legal counsel and no 
right to the Fifth Amendment. 
WHERE JS THE DUE PROCESS OF LAW 

GUARANTEED BY OUR CONSTITUTION? 

WHAT SOME OBJECTIVE OBSIERVERS SAY: • 
"President Reagan cites 'the Soviet threat' as the 

reason for the biggest military buildup in U.S. his-

"The Soviet criminal and judicial system is struc­
tured to tailor evidence and produce results which 
will further the important political ends of the Soviet 
state at the expense, if need be, of justice in a partic­
ular case'.'' 

Federal] udge D. Debevoise 
U.S. vs. Kungys 

"When this American citizen, Kowalchuk, at-

1 
tempted to prepare a defense to these Soviet­
instigated charges, he found the Soviet fox to be the 
keeper of the chicken house'.'' ' 

. Chief]udgeAldisert 
U.S. Court of Appeals - Third Circuit 
U.S. vs. Kowalchuk 

tory, while at the same time the Department ofJus- "We are again faced with a cooperative effort 
tice cooperates with the Soviet secret police to hand , among the OSI and the Soviet authorities. Soviet in-

• ' • • ~ •• ' • • •• • \) ... . ' • • • ' • • ' • •• l • • ..... . ".. • • • • • • .. ' • I 

C.--~\:-1C:I ) c-"4,o -c1r \-01t 

~ ()e,'r 

t')--. ':7' . ( . 

I 
NAME 

I ADDRESS 
I 
1 -cm------=ST~AT=E~----~z=1p,_ 
I 

• 1 AMERICANS FOR 

I ~~~B~ESS i . Woodhaven, New York 11421 

'----------------------
~n~ f.~tii1::~t~/d.1!i83

~Jitaring, (Dissenlingopinion), No, 83-1571 (1985). 
3750 f.2d 1427 (1985). 

5 



B~ VJVIAN WITlf 
Patrick ~. Buchanan. assistant to President Reagan 

and also his adv1Jor and speechwriter. is a big name 
among the su.p_porters of John Demjanjuk. He joins the 
supporters in.an attempt to achieve in the media ~natthey 
could not accomplish ·in a five-year lJ .S. court battle. 

.Buchanan de~cribed Demjanjuk as "a victim ... of a 
miscarriage of justice" in a column which appeared on the 
Op-Ed -page of The Washington Post on the verv eve of 
Demjanjuk 's formal i.ndictment in Israel. - • 

. Buchanan's widely-p.ublished sentiments appeared 
with the lame..disclaii::ne.r that his views ''are not necessarilv 
those of the administration. "This absurd caveat does n~t 
mitigate th~ fact tha1 Buch.a.nan. who is on the payroJJ of 
the execut1v:e branch_ of government, has publicly 
undercut Im colleag,ue rn the same branch -- Secreta ry of 
State George Shultz.. (Shultz ordered Dcmjanjuk's 
cxtrad ition.) • 

This is no_t the first time that Buchanan has gone public 
on the DemJanJuk matter, but it is the most-publicized. He 
became enamored of .De.mjanjuk's cause four years ago 
and expressed simtlar sentiments as far back as 1983. Two 
previous Buchana,n columns are included in "Nazi War 
Cri~inals in A_merica." a pamphlet -published in 1984 by 
Lydia Dem_1an1uk, daughter of the accused war criminal. 

Buchanan's publis·hed comments reflect disdain for the 
U.S. system of justice in general, abysmal ignorance 
concerning denaturnlization, .scorn for the Departmentof 
:Justice and particularly i.ts Office of Special 
lnvest1gat1ons. and contempt for U ,S. District Judge 
Frank Battisti. • 

This is matched 'by Buchanan's published admiration 
for the late Senator Joseph McCa1thy, whose anti-Soviet 
paranoia he espouses. 

Then, as nov.•, Buchanan, a masterful media 
manipulator. is not one -to allow facts to get in the way of 
his thesis. In !}is current column. he announces he ·has 

GJ) 

reached his verdic O,Fl Demj~njuk "after.a p·ho-ne, call iti0 

(O'Connor), sub·s·e.quent calls, radio intervnews. 
co:responde~ce with Demjanjuk\ family ---and a.massing 
a file of ch pprngs. correspo.ndence and court record-s sent 
b_l ' the handful of' believers in John Demianjuk 's 
innocence. " 

lt is no surprise thai his reliance on secendary sol!ITces 
has produced a column full of inaccurate points ba-scrd.on 
bearsay and even a work of fiction - Jean Fra;nco.is 
Steiner's l %6 book, " Treblinka," which was twiee 
rejected by the U.S. courts as evidence . 

The book was disavowed by the T rebli:nka ISUr~i,vor.s 
who had been exploited by the authOT. and was dism:i.issed 
by no less than Franz Stangl, commandant ofT1"e0linika, 
himself. 

Buchanan is supposedly within his righ~s a,s an 
individual to set forth hi own vjews in print, as M ~ 
Green. White House .liaison, testily i:oformed me eamher 
this week. Buchana11 's high administr-ation post, h0,wev.er, 
lends credence to ·his wild. unsupported condusioL1,s. l t is 
doubtful that . in Buchanan·•s case. the public wili be a'bk 
to separate fact from fiction. 
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Jiwish News 
13910 Cedar Road, Cleveland, Ohio 44118 

Phone (216) 371-0800 

October 6, 1986 

Mr. Max Green 
Office of Public Liaison 
Old Executive Office Bldg. 
Washington, D.C. 20500 

Dear Mr. Green: 

Thank you for sending Patrick J. Buchanan's column 
which I requested in our telephone conversation last 
week. Having read the column, I do apologize for 
having linked it to the Daniloff matter, That was 
premature hearsay on my part, apparently an inference 
by a newscaster. 

I do, however, stand by my verdict that Buchanan, a 
media manipulator, has written a column which is 
based on abysmal ignoaance of denaturalization in 
general, and the Demjanjuk case specifically. 

He has relied on secondary sources, hearsay, and even 
a work of fiction -- Jean Francois Steiner's 1966 
book, "Treblinka." The latter was twice rejected as 
evidence in the U.S. courts, and had been disavowed 
and denounced by Treblinka survivors. It was also 
dismissed as fiction by Franz Suchomel, assistant to 
Franz Stangl, commandant of Teeblinka. (Buchanan, 
incidentally, spells Steiner's name incorrectly --
one of his numerous inaccuracies.? 

Buchanan (by his own admission) has gleaned his 
knowledge -- incredibly -- from the Demjanjuk family, 
his attorney, "radio interviews--and amassing a file 
of clippings, correspondence and court records sent 
by the handful of believers in Demjanjuk's innocence." 

They are attempting to achieve in the media what they 
could not accomplish in their unsuccessful five-year 
U.S. court battle to fight denaturalization, deportation 
and extradition. 

It is a fact that not one single court decision has 
ever been overturned during the lengthy appeals process 
to the Sixth Circuit Court of Appeals and the highest 
U.S. Immigration Court. John Demjanjuk was ordered 
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deported to the USSR --an order which still stands. He 
would be there now, but extradition takes precedence 
over deportation. 

Although the proceedings against Demjanjuk in the U.S. 
were civil and not criminal, the issues raised dealt 
with his whereabouts during 1942-43, when a million 
Jews were slaughtered at Treblinka. He was stripped 
of his citizenship on six counts. 

John Demjanuk was never able to avail himself of the 
simplest and most effective rebuttal to the U.S. charges 
against him -- a single shred of corroborated evidence 
to back up his claim of where he says he was during the 
crucial period, 

This is not the first time Buchanan has gone public on 
the Demjanjuk matter, but it is the most publicized, 
His lame disclaimer that his views "are not necessarily 
those of the administration" is absurd; his high post 
gives credence to conclusions which are unsupported by 
fact. He has abused and exploited his position, and has 
publicly undercut his colleague in the Executive Branch, 
U.S. Secretary of State George Shultz who signed Demjanjuk's 
extradition order. 

I suggest that Patrick J. Buchanan read the 44-page 
denaturalization decision and all the subsequent 
decisions before he continues to make ridiculous assum­
ptions in print. 

P.S. 

Sincerely, 

t/~...___, ~ 
Vivian Witt 

I intend to answer Buchanan's erroneous statements 
point by point, and will send them to you--and him. 
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THE WHITE HOUSE 

WASHINGTON 

September 30, 1986 

MEMORANDUM FOR MAX GREEN 

FROM: Carol Hornby 

SUBJECT: Wallenberg Committee 

Leona T. Feldman, President of 
Wallenberg Committee of greater 
Philadelphla Inc. requested that 
she be added to any invitation list 
for events regarding Wallenberg. 

Her phone number is 215-472-0989. 



COMMITTEE ON HUMAN RIGHTS IN THE SOVIET UNION 
BASED AT: 

~ • ':B 1nai ':B'ritlt 

t= HILLEL FOUNDATION at p URDU E UNIVERSITY 

RABBI GEDALYAH ENGEL, DIRECTOR 

Mr. Max Green 
The White House 
1600 Pennsylvania Avenue 
Washington, DC 20500 

Dear Max: 

October 3, 1986 

912 WEST STATE 
WEST LAFAYETTE, INDIANA 47906 

317-743-1293 

HOME; 448 LITTLETON 
WEST LAFAYETTE, INDIANA 47906 

317-743-1716 

I want to thank you for your past help and want to indicate our 
present concern about getting the President and Secretary of State 
to try to help the Kreymermans in particular since Susanna is living 
in California and her son, Vadim, is attending Purdue. Susanna has 
been separated from her husband who still lives in Leningrad with 
her daughter and son-in-law since 1979. They have just gone through 
their 16th refusal. 

The other divided spouse case is that of Yuri and Elena Balovlenkov. 
Elena heads the national Divided Spouses Coalition. The Ioffis and 
the Prestins remain as part of our refusenik families. 

May I take this opportunity to wish you a very Healthy and Happy New 
Year. May your work be fruitful for the coming year. 

GE/pag 
Enc 

Shalom, 

edaly . Eng · , 
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RABBI GEOALYAH ENGEL, DIRECTOR 

UNIVERSITY 

912 WEST STATE 
WEST LAFAYETTE, INDIANA 47906 

317-743-1293 

HOME: 448 LITTLETON 
WEST LAFAYETTE, INDIANA 47906 

317-743-1716 

October I, 1986 

President Ronald Reagan 
The White House 
1600 Pennsylvania Avenue 
Washington, DC 20500 

Dear President Reagan: 

Your meet i ng with Mikhail Gorbachev on the 11th and 12th of October, 1986, 
indicates your continuing concern for world peace and human rights. We 
hope that this initial meeting will lead to positive results when the USSR 
leader meets with you in America at a later date. 

Meanwhile, this community is particularly grateful that the initial summit 
meeting which took place earlier between you and Gorbachev led to the reuni­
fication of several divided spouses, including Irina McClellan, of Moscow, 
and her husband, Professor Woodford McClellan, of the University of Virginia. 
Her daughter, Lena, is now attending Purdue University. 

Our community is now concerned about four refusn_ik families and hopefully 
you will bring their plight to the attention of Mikhail Gorbachev. Of utmost 
concern is the case of Yuri and Elena Balovlenkov, married in 1978. Elena, 
an American nurse, is now president of the national Divided Spouses Coalition. 
Yuri has been refused an exit visa since 1979. They are friends of Woodford 
and Irina McClellan. 

In addition to our concern about the Balovlenkovs, the community has a link 
with a Purdue student, Vadim Kreymerman, whose father, Leyba, and sister, 
Iryne, have been separated from him for the past six years. Six years ago 
Vadim's mother, Susanna, and her parents, were allowed to leave. 

These two divided families want to be reunited with their families in the 
United States in accordance with the Helsinki accords of 1975. Our other 
two famili,es, the Ioffis and the Prestins have been waiting to be reunited 
with their loved ones in Israel for many years. 

We will draw attention to the plight of our four families during a local 
Human Rights Week, November 8-16. During this week petitions will be addressed 
to Mikhail Gorbachev asking for reunification of ' the four families. 



PAGE TWO 
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We appeal to you to bring the plight of our four families, especially that 
of the divided spouses, Balovlenkovs and Kreymermans, to the attention of 
Gorbachev early in October. By your actions you will emphasize the American 
citizens' concern about individual human rights as a basis for meaningful 
steps toward world peace. 

I am enclosing the Journal and Courier's October I, 1986, page one story 
about your forthcoming meeting, as well as information about Yuri and Elena 
Balovlenkov and the family of Vadim Kreymerman. 

GE/pag 

cc: Secretary George P. Schultz 
Senator Dan Quayle 
Senator Richard Lugar 
Congressman John Myers 
Senator Paul Simon 
Senator Alan Cranston 
Senator Pete Wilson 
Senator Charles Mathias 
Senator Paul Sarbanes 

Shalom, 

Gedalyah Engel 
Committee on H ·n Rights 
in the Soviet Union 
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: ·: ·, ' , •• • • l ment ,....,. one· of them· the familv 
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~:!~~h:~rir::t1! ~;r:::~~a~:\~~:;i~,;~~~~~"/ --Ellligre'·: '.Pte'-surrimi t '..talks . 
a ,roller coaster. course shes run before. · · -. ·- · , . . , . • . · ,.. · .. ., , . . · • 

Mrs. Balovlenkov married her husband, Yuri, . in the ' ' • • • ·,. • • • t f· .. . · 1 • t f am1• 1y . \ 
~vietUnion _in_1978.Since1979hehas_beendenieda·v~ may .no · ree sp} . ·1 

tQ leave the· country, most recently with the explanation -. . · · • - .', ,• :. . · -· 
that relations bet~een the Soviet Union a_nd the United By John .Norberg .:.: .;- t • f : I • .d -: _. · 
Sfates are. too strained.. . - . JOUl'nal and Courier ' . .> •-;i" ~. . • n SI e ~-

;Mrs. Balovlenkov is president of the national Divided . , ·, • } . "; • • ~-: . -----·-------
• Spouses Coalition. Her case has been picked up, by the· , adim Kreymerrnan talk_s _ ■ U.S., Soviets optimistic 

West Lafayette-based Committee On Human Rights in the • frankly about what he would do if ■ Oaniloff meets Reagan 
• • Soviet Union. • . • . - : -. -- • he had the power. • ~ • • Issues, Page A9 

ln a telephone interview from her home in .Baltimore , He would stand , on top , of a 
Tuesday, Mrs. Balovlenkov said she's hopeful this new • · building in Moscow a~d sho,ot at Krevmerman 17 is from San 
m~ting will lead to reunification of _her family. • . the Soviets until they k_1ll~ him. . Jose, Calif. :- ' , . i.,., • 

.As she talked, the BaJovlenkov children - Katya, 6, and Those -are -·.the feelings oI the . - . Kreymerman explained why he 
Masha, 2.:..: could be heard playing in the background. Purdue University freshman. ~n wanted out of the Soviet Union: 

The last time Gorbachev and Reagan met, the Soviets 1979, he learned that he and his "We are Jewish." . . · · 
announced several divided families were to be reunited. mother and his• mother's parents Jews are not allowed to freely 

, . "_I'_m n~rvous because in o_ur case, we've ~ad a lot of hot wo~d be. allowed to· leave .. the • practice their . religion in the 
political involvement, me,etmgs at the White Hquse and Soviet Umon. But for ~ reason Soviet Union so the family applied 

. th~ State. pepartment,?- Mrs. Balovlenkov said._ "I hope, ..he'l,1 neve,r ~p.derstand, . his fatQer . for emigration. .. . . · . -: , ·-
1 .. things ar~ back on track now. When Reagan likes Gor-__ . and ·ol~er-_s1?ter W<?t!14 ~ - kept ·:. -"We got lucky," he said. ''But 

~ bachev . and Gorbachev likes Reagan, it reflects in the beJ:}ind m Lenmgrad. . .· . ~ there was a trick to it. My father ' 
number of_spou~es ~ho emigrate .• • . . • The case of the Kreymennans 15 .' and my sister were forced to stay,: 

"I hope our time 1s up. l[ hope Yun will be allowed out. one of two more that haye been We had to apply ·separately. We 
But we don 't have anything definite yet. You can't under.: · ·. adopted . by th_e West · Lafayet~ : ·didn't know they would never let 
s~nd the e~otional roller _coas~er you go through with b~sed. Comm1t~ee o_n. !Jurnan .See EMIGRATE, Page A2 
this. Every time the phone rmgs, it's crazy." . -· . .~1ghts ·m the Soviet_Utuon. .. ._: ________ , 

The Balovlenkovs are friends of \\'oodford· and Irina _
1 

~---- ... ---.-- - . l~-- - ----- -

~~cClellan. They were . reunited earlier this year after 1 Em1· grate·_ .ii: 
more than· ll'years of Soviet forced separation. The West , 
Lafayette • human rights commission helped secure · the • . , . . .. ___ . . r 
McClellans' reunification: . • • • 

The Balovlenkovs met in:, the Soviet Union in May 19n 
when she was traveling there as a tourist. , 

She's a nurse and her husband was n computer engi­
neer. His job was taken away when they married,- Dec. 5, 
1978; and he hasn ·t worked since. 

"It even took us a year and a half to gain permission 
from the Soviet government to marry," Mrs. Balovlenkov 
said. '. "My husband has been denied permission to . emi­
grate 14 times. · 

_.,,_ "At first they said he was being denied permission for 
reasons of security - . which is invalid, he never had a 

- position that involved security. • . • • :-
. "After ·oeceni6er of ·198.'3° they lifted the security 'reason-~ I 

•• and said he was being held !because of poor relations with 
the United States. They said, 'It is not in the interest of the .. 
state to grant your release a t this time.' ." ·.: > · ' 
. He most recently applied for a visa May 5, 1985, ·an.d he 
has had no response to that. Soviet. law states that a 
response m1.U?t follow within six months of an individual 
petition. • • - • • · • . .-. 

"In 1982 my husband went on a· hunger ·strike and fasted. 
for 79 days," Mrs. Balovlenkov ·said. "At: that time the 
Soviets promised him he wiould be a1Jowed to leave the 
country.at'the latest by January 1985. Wheri that went by, 
he started another . hunger strike, and that one lasted 100 
days." .' ·/ ': .: • ~ :.- .. - . . .. . •· .. ·· : - - . .. • : 

Mrs. Ba:lovl~nkov is allowed to visit in . the Soviet Union, , . 
unlike Woodford -McClellan, who was noC . •• •• _: ·: 

"I've been there seven times - the last time Auf 26~ .·: 
1982," she said.- '-'It's expensive; but it's not t!ie expense • 

•. that's the problem. You have· to·be granted ·a·visa to enter 
the country, . and . fve al~ays . had pro~Iems • getting a I 
vi;t·;· said if this lates~· eff~r~ -~~een R;:·g~n and -~~~ •• 
bachev does not result in the release of her husband, she 
and her children will visit there next spring. 

"The Soviets have ·disconi:lected his · phone;""she said. 
"He lives with his mom and dad. ·1 send him money and 
clothing through friends. He tries to. do odd jobs and 
support himself as ~the can." • .. . 

Continued from Page A 1 

them out. I don't know why they 
won't let them out." 

Kreymerman left the Soviet 
Union April 2, 1979. He has not 
seen his father and sister, Irina, 
25, since, although he has talked 
with them on the telephone. 

His father has lost his job. 
"This is like torture. The Sovi­

ets like seeing families divided. 
"My mom already has lost 

hope. After I . arrived at the uni­
versity, I gained hope through 
Rabbi Engel." 

Rabbi Gedalyah Engel is a 
spokesman for the West Lafayette 
Committee on Human Rights in 
the Soviet Union. 

Kreymennan is skeptical that 
this month's · meeting . between 
President Reagan and Soviet 
leader Mikhail Gorbachev will 
help his family or other divided 
families. 

"Even if •they talk about it, that 
doesn't mean my father and sister 
will be let out/' he said. 

"The worst thing for me is, my 
parents wanted to come here for 
me. They understood if I stayed in 
the Soviet Union I would have the 
most terrible life in the world. 

"I have a hatred. I always say 
if I had the power, I would stand 
on a building in Moscow and shoot 
until the last blood in me came 

' out." 



TflE. IDl'FIS 
Alexander Ioffi, a mathematician, 
applied for a family visa to immi­
grate to Israel in 1974. His 
salary at the Research Institute 
of High Speed Highways and Air­
ports was then cut in half. His 
wife, Rose, an electronics teacher, 
is unable to find work. Alex is on 
the board of the international 
Joirrnal on Control & Optimization 
of the Society for Industrial & 
Applied Mathematics. The couple 
has two children, Dimitry and Ann. 
Dimitry, now married, has a daugh­
ter. Harassment included throw-
ing garbage outside door and 
se~ting fires. 

ADDRESS: Profsoyuzneya 85 
Korpus I Apt. 203 
Moscow, USSR 

OUR Fl>UR F.lll1t1tES 

Vladimir Prestin, a computer 
engineer, quit his job in 1968 
to avoid being denied an exit 
visa because of the excuse that 
he knew "secrets." He found 
employment which does not use 
his skills and then applied for 
an exit visa in 1970. He has 
been repeatedly denied visas 
because he knows "secrets." He 
has been arrested several times 
and held incoJ1D11Unicado. His 
wife and son are also harassed, 

ADDRESS: Uralskaja 6/4 #II 
Moscow, USSR 

Yuri Balovlenkov, a computer engi­
neer, married Elena, an American 
nurse visiting the USSR in 1978. 
Since 1979 Yuri's request for an 
exit visa has been repeatedly 
denied, despite painful hunger 
strikes and arrests. Elena and 
their two children, Katya and 
Masha, now live in Baltimore, 
Elena leads American pleading for 
family reunification with their 
Soviet spouses. 

ADDRESS: 10 Smolenskaya UL. Apt 21 
Moscow USSR 

Leyba Kreymerman, father of Purdue 
student, Vadim, was an engineer at 
Optical and Mechanical Co, in 
Leningrad. He quit in 1978 and 
applied for exit visas for his 
family in February, 1979. He had 
divorced his wife, Susanna, so she 
could leave with their son and her 
parents. Leyba and daughter, 
Iryne, and son-in-law, Alexander 
Antonov, have repeatedly been 
denied exit visas. 

ADDRESS: 51 Proletarsky Street 
Olgino 
Leningrad 197229 
USSR 

Committee on Human Rights In The Soviet Union based at: Hillel Foundation, 912 w. State St., West Lafayette, IN. 47906 
(317) 743-1293 

HELP OUR FAMILIES 

PLEASE SIGN PETITION FOR THEIR FAMILY REUNIFICATION 
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UNITED ST ATES of America, Plaintiff, 

v. 

John DEMJANJUK, Defendant. 

No. C77-923. 

United States District Court, 
N. D. Ohio, E. D. 

June 23, 1981. 

United States brought action under Im­
migration and Nationality Act to revoke 
certificate of naturalization of defendant 
and to vacate order admitting him to Unit­
ed States citizenship. The District Court, 
Battisti, Chief Judge, held that where de­
fendant failed to disclose his service for 
German SS and willfully misrepresented 
that service on his visa application, defend­
ant's failure to disclose his service was ma­
terial misrepresentation and since defend­
ant was ineligible for a visa under the Dis­
placed Persons Act, his citizenship was also 
illegally procured and would be revoked. 

Order entered. 

1. Aliens <3=71(18) 
Government has burden of proving by 

clear, unequivocal and convincing evidence 
that defendant obtained his citizenship ille­
gally or fraudulently. 

2. Aliens cB=70 
Citizenship obtained through naturali­

zation is not second-class citizenship and 
carries with it all of rights and prerogatives 
of citizenship obtained by birth in country 
save that of eligibility to the presidency. 

3. Constitutional Law <3=274.3 

In denaturalization proceedings, con­
duct of postcomplaint photographic identifi­
cations outside presence of defense counsel 
was not so impermissibly suggestive as to 
give rise to likelihood of misidentification 
and deny defendant due process of law. 
U.S.C.A.Const. Amend. 14. 

4. Aliens <3=60.2 

No alien has right to naturalization 
less all statutory requirements have been 
complied with. 

5. Aliens cB=71(3) 

Naturalization is "illegally procured" if 
some statutory requirement which is a con­
dition precedent to naturalization is absent 
at time petition for naturalization is grant­
ed. Immigration and Nationality Act, 
§ 340(a), 8 U.S.C.A. § 1451(a). 

6. Aliens <3=71(4) 

Where defendant failed to disclose his 
service for German SS as a guard at both 

. Trawniki and Treblinka and willfully mis­
represented that service on his visa applica­
tion, defendant was ineligible for a visa 
under the Displaced Persons Act and his 
citizenship was illegally procured and would 
be revoked. Displaced Persons Act of 1948, 
§§ 2(b), 10 as amended 50 U.S.C.A. App. 
§§ 1951(b), 1959. 

7. Aliens <3=71(3) 

Denaturalization may be invoked for 
concealment of material facts or willful 
misrepresentation of material facts. Immi­
gration and Nationality Act, § 340(a), 8 
U.S.C.A. § 1451(a). 

8. Federal Civil Procedure <3=2331 

Although Government erred in failing 
to seasonably supplement discovery re­
quests in denaturalization proceedings, de­
fendant was not prejudiced and, thus, was 
not entitled to new trial. Immigration and 
Nationality Act, § 340(a), 8 U.S.C.A. 
§ 1451(a); Displaced Persons Act of 1948, 
§ 2 as amended 50 U.S.C.A. App. § 1951. 

John J. Horrigan, Asst. U. S. Atty., 
Cleveland, Ohio, Norman A. Moscowitz, U. 
S. Dept. of Justice, Washington, D. C., for 
plaintiff. 

John W. Martin, Spiros Gonakis, Cleve­
land, Ohio, for defendant. 



UNITED STATES v. DEMJANJUK 1363 
Cite as 518 F.Supp. 1362 (1981) 

MEMORANDUM DECISION war. Counts III-IV allege that defendant 
AND ORDER procured his naturalization by concealing 

BATTISTI, Chief J udge. 

This is an action under the Immigration 
and Nationality Act of 1952, 8 U.S.C. 
§ 145l{a), to revoke the Certificate of Natu­
ralization of the defendant, John Demjan­
juk, also known as Iwan Demjanjuk, and to 
vacate the order admitting him to United 
States citizenship. The defendant was ad­
mitted to the United States for lawful per­
manent residence on February 9, 1952, pur­
suant to the Displaced Persons Act of 1948, 
ch. 647, 62 Stat. 100!}, as amended by the 
Act of 1950, 64 Stat. 219 [henceforth re­
ferred to as the DPA]. On November 14, 
1958, the defendant became a United States 
citizen by order of the United States Dis­
trict Court, Cleveland, Ohio. 

The Government's amended complaint 
alleges that the defendant served with Ger­
man SS (Schutzstaffel) personnel during 
World War II at three locations during 
1942-1943: 

(1) at the SS training camp at Trawniki, 
Poland; 
(2) at the extermination camp at Treblin­
ka, Poland; and 
(3) at the extermination camp at Sobibor, 
Poland. 

The Government's complaint further alleges 
that defendant served in a German military 
unit composed of Ukrainians at times dur­
ing 1944-1945. 

Section 1451(a) of the Immigration and 
Nationality Act, provides that citizenship 
can be revoked if it was either illegally 
procured, or procured by concealment of a 
material fact or by willful misrepresenta­
tion. The Government's six-count com­
plaint alleges that defendant should be de­
naturalized under both criteria. In Counts 
I-II, the Government alleges that defend­
ant illegally procured his citizenship be­
cause (1) his activities during the war pre­
cluded him from obtaining a valid visa as 
an "eligible displaced person" under the 
DPA, and (2) the visa actually obtained by 
the defendant was invalid since he willfully 
misrepresented his whereabouts during the 

and misrepresenting his service with Ger­
man SS and military personnel during the 
years in question. The Government also 
alleges that defendant illegally procured his 
naturalization since he was not a person of 
good moral character. Count V alleges that 
defendant lacked the good moral character 
required for naturalization because of the 
commission of atrocities against Jewish 
prisoners at the extermination camp of 
Treblinka. Count VI alleges that defend­
ant's failure to disclose his service in the 
German SS and the German military in his 
Application to File Petition for Naturaliza­
tion (INS Form N---400) also indicates a lack 
of the good moral character that is a pre­
requisite to naturalization. 

[1, 2] The right of citizenship once con­
ferred should not be taken away without 
the clearest proof. As the Supreme Court 
irecently reiterated, the Government has the 
burden of proving by "clear, unequivocal 
and convincing" evidence that defendant 
obtained his citizenship illegally or fraudu­
lently. Fedorenko v. U.S., - U.S.--, 
101 S.Ct. 737, 747, 66 L.Ed.2d 686 (1981) 
(citing Schneiderman v. United Stat.es, 320 
U.S. 118, 125, 63 S.Ct. 1333, 1336, 87 L.Ed. 
1796 (1943)). This requirement is mandated 
by the magnitude of the right that is at 
stake in a denaturalization proceeding: 

"Citizenship obtained through naturaliza­
tion is not a second-class citizenship. It 
has been said that citizenship carries with 
it all of the rights and prerogatives of 
citizenship obtained by birth in this coun-

• try 'save that of eligibility to the Presi-
dency.'" 

Knauer v. United Stat.es, 328 U.S. 654, 658, 
66 S.Ct. 1304, 1307, 90 L.Ed. 1500 (1946) 
(quoting Luria v. United Stat.es, 231 U.S. 9, 
22, 34 S.Ct. 10, 13, 58 L.Ed. 101 (1913)). 

FINDINGS OF FACT 

The defendant, John Demjanjuk, was 
born on April 3, 1920, in the village of Dub 
Macharenzi, Ukraine, a republic of the U.S. 
S.R. His father's name in Ukrainian is 
Mikola, the Russian form of which is Niko-
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lai. (Tr. 28A) Defendant had little formal 
education, completing four grades of school 
while in the Ukraine. In 1939, defendant 
lived in Dub Macharenzi and worked as a 
collective farmer, sometimes as a tractor 
driver. Defendant was conscripted into the 
Russian army in 1940. On June 22, 1941, 
Germany invaded the U.S.S.R. 

Three months after the war began, de­
fendant, then a member of an artillery unit, 
was wounded in his back by shrapnel. The 
wound required hospitalization and upon re­
lease from the hospital, defendant returned 
to the front in the Crimea. Defendant ad­
mits that he was captured at the Battle of 
Kerch in the Crimea in 1942. (Tr. 1091) 
The Government called Dr. Earl F. Ziemke, 
a military historian specializing in the East­
ern Front during World War II, who testi­
fied that from May 8-19, 1942, a major 
battle between the Germans and Russians 
did occur in the Kerch which resulted in 
125,000 Russian soldiers being captured. 
(Tr. 51A-54A) It is likely, therefore, that 
defendant was captured by the German 
army no later than May 19, 1942. 

Dr. Ziemke further testified that the Rus­
sian prisoners of war were then moved west 
from the Crimea to German POW camps, 
including Rovno, in the Western Ukraine, I 
and Chelm, Poland. (Tr. 55--A) Defendant 
testified that after being captured he was 
in fact transferred first to Rovno for a few 
weeks and then to Chelm. (Tr. 1069) De­
fendant did not recall the exact dates of 
this translocation, but testified he was in 
Rovno during 1942-1943 and in Chelm until 
1943 or 1944. The Government produced 
additional evidence on the estimated chro­
nology of when defendant was transferred 
from the Crimea to Rovno and then to 
Chelm. Government's exhibits 2 and 3 are 
certified copies of excerpts from German 
war diaries containing a daily chronicle of 
prisoners captured in the battle of Kerch in 
the Crimea in May 1942, and the subsequent 
relocation of such prison~rs in German 
POW Camps. Government Exhibit 2 ree-

l. Historical background on Action Reinhard 
and the relationship between the SS camp, 
Trawniki, the German POW camps, and the 

ords that on May 16 and May 17, 1942, 
approximately 5,000 prisoners from the bat­
tle of Kerch were transported to Rovno. 
(Tr. 62A) Government Exhibit 3 indicates 
that 1,400 prisoners, mostly from the battle 
of Kerch, arrived in Chelm on June 2, 1942, 
and that other prisoners arrived in Chelm 
later on June 4--5, 1942. (Tr. 63A). • 

The Court concludes that it is likely that 
the defendant was transferred from the 
Crimea to the POW camps of Rovno and 
Chelm sometime in May-June 1942. De­
fendant offered no evidence on a more ex­
act chronology and the accepted chronology 
was deemed plausible by expert testimony. 
(Dr. Ziemke, Tr. 58A-68A) Defendant's 
statement that he might have been in 
Chelm sometime in 1944 was contradicted 
by Dr. Ziemke's testimony that the Ger­
mans probably would not have maintained a 
POW camp at Chelm, Poland, any later 
than January 1944, since the Russian front 
was quickly moving westward at this time. 
(Dr. Ziemke, Tr. 1129--32) 

Up to this point, the Government's evi­
dence essentially corroborates and amplifies 
the defendant's own admissions concerning 
his service in the Russian army and subse­
quent capture by the Germans. The major 
factual issues in this trial concern the de­
fendant's whereabouts following his incar­
ceration at the POW camp at Chelm. The 
Government believes that defendant was 
next transferred to Trawniki, Poland, a 
training camp run by the German SS, and 
was sent from there to Treblinka, Poland, 
where he assisted in the persecution and 
extermination of the Jews. Defendant de­
nies ever being at either location. An ex­
amination of the historical relationship be­
tween Trawniki and Treblinka is prerequi­
site to an understanding of the evidence in 
this case. 

In 1942 the Nazis initiated "Action Rein­
hard" in Poland, a codeword for the system­
atic extermination of the Jews from all the 
countries of Europe occupied by German 
forces.1 Three extermination camps were 

extermination camps was provided by the ex­
pert testimony of Dr. Wolfgang Scheffler. Dr. 
Scheffler is a professor of political science at 
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constructed to implement the mass annihi- took an oath of service to the German SS 
lation conceived by Action Reinhard. Two and in fact were subject to the rules and 
camps, Belzec and Sobibor, were located in regulations governing the German SS.' 
the Lublin district of Poland, southeast of There was testimony that Ukrainian sol­
Warsaw. The third camp, Treblinka, was diers at Trawniki were paid a salary in 
located in the district of Warsaw. (Tr. 98A) Polish currency. (Tr. 194) Units of these 
The German SS directly authorized Action Trawniki guards were transferred to the 
Reinhard, although personnel from the "eu­
thanasia program" 2 were also often used in 
actually implementing the plan. (Tr. 
103A-104A) 

The German SS lacked sufficient man­
power in the Lublin district to carry out all 
the "tasks" of Action Reinhard. (Tr. 109A) 

, Consequently, Russian POWs were em-
ployed in rounding up and transporting the 

! 
Jews from the ghettoes to which they had 
been confined and also as staff in the con­
centration camps themselves. (Tr. 106A) 
These Russian POWs were obtained from 
prisoner of war camps in Eastern Poland, 
among them, Rovno and Chelm. (Tr. 107 A) 
Prisoners from Rovno and Chelm were tak­
en to Trawniki, a camp operated by the 
German SS, located southeast of Lublin.3 

(Tr. 7-8) 

Once at Trawniki, the Russian POWs 
were given uniforms (at first black and 
later earth brown), organized into compa­
nies, platoons, and groups and given train­
ing in weapons. (Tr. 116A-118A) Upon 
entering these new units, the former POWs 

the Free University of Berlin and is an authori­
ty on the Nazi persecution of the Jews. Dr. 
Scheffler has also offered his expert opinions in 
several German trials concerning participants 
at the extermination camps of Sobibor and 
Treblinka. (Tr. 78A- 94A) 

2. Between 1939--1941 approximately 100,000 so 
called "mentally ill'" persons were exterminated 
under the euthanasia program in special hospi­
tals which later served as models for the exter­
mination methods used to exterminate the Jew­
ish population. (Tr. 1O4A) 

3. See United States v. ,Fedorenko, 455 F.Supp. 
893, 900 (S.D.Fla.1978), rev'd 597 F.2d 946 (5th 
Cir. 1979), affd on other grounds 449 U.S. 
490, 101 S.Ct. 737, 66 L.Ed.2d 806 (1981). 
(henceforth, Fedorenko ]. In this case the de­
fendant testified that he was a Russian soldier, 
captured by the Germans, transported first to a 
POW camp at Rovno, then to a camp at Chelm, 
and finally to Trawniki. Fedorenko was even-

concentration camps of Belzec, Sobibor, and 
Treblinka where they performed most of 
the duties that were necessary in the exter­
mination camps, including guarding the 
camp and supervising the Jewish victims as 
they were being herded to the gas cham­
bers. (Tr. 118A-119A) According to ex­
pert testimony, these Trawniki guards were 
indispensable to the operation of Action Re­
inhard.5 Action Reinhard came to a conclu­
sion in the late fall of 1943 when Jewish 
prisoners revolted at Sobibor and Treblinka, 
and all three of the concentration camps 
were subsequently destroyed and camou­
flaged. (Tr. 123A; 133A) 

A. Government's Evidence That 
Defendant Was At Trawniki 

\ The Government's proof that the defend­
ant was at Trawniki are Government's Ex­
hibits 5 and 6, two sides, front and back, of 

\a single German war document, the original 
of which is in the Vinnitskiy Oblast State 

tually transported to Treblinka in September 
1942. 

4. See also testimony of Heinrich Schaefer. ffr. 
188--192) Schaefer indicated that the Ukraini­
an guard units were technically not members of 
the German SS. (Tr. 208) 

5. Dr. Scheffler testified that at each of the 
three concentration camps. Belzec, Sobibor; 
and Treblinka the number of Trawniki guards 
significantly exceeded the German staff as­
signed to the camps. (Tr. 119A) It is estimat­
ed that over the entire period of Trawniki's 
existence, between 3,500 and 4,000 men were 
trained by the Germans. (Tr. 121A) The esti­
mated number of Trawniki guards periodically 
serving at these concentration camps during 
Action Reinhard is Belzec (60); Sobibor (200); 
Treblinka (120). (Tr. 119A) It is conjectured 
that transfers occurred between Trawniki and 
the three other camps on the basis of need and 
exigency. (Tr. 121A) 
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Archive, U.S.S.R.6 The Court initially re- \ although Dr. Scheffler testified that he had 
ceived certified photographic copies of the never seen a card identical to Exhibit 5 (Tr. 
document (Govt. Exs. 5-6) under Fed.R. 99-100), his testimony verified all the indi­
Evid. 902(3)-{4). During the course of the cia on the card as being historically accu­
trial, the original was made available by / rate.7 Scheffler testified that such a card 
Soviet authorities for inspection arid study would have to have been issued during the 
by the Court and by the defendant. Photo- period July 1941-July 1942, since t.he appel­
graphic enlargements of the original docu- lation "Representative of the Reichsfuhrer­
ment, Government's Exhibits 5(b) and 6(b) SS for the Establishment of SS and Police 
were then substituted for the original, Headquarters in the New Eastern Territo-
which was returned to the custody of the " I • d • th" 'od (T 
S 

. h" ry was on y m use urmg 1s per1 . r. 
ov1et arc 1ve. 23) 

Throughout the trial, defendant contend- ( . 
d th t Go t , E h"b'ts 5 d 6 The testimony of Dr. Scheffler was cor-e a vernmen s x 1 1 an were 

not authentic and suggested the possibility roborated by the testimony of Heinrich 
of forgery . However, at no time during the l Scha~fer. (~r. 178 et seq.) Schaefer was_a 
entire course of the trial was any evidence Russian soldier, captured by_ t~e Germans m 
introduced to substantiate these specula- Poland, and taken to Trawmk1 at the end of 
tions. Since the Court concludes that the August l941. (Tr. 185-188) At Trawniki, 
defendant was present at Trawniki based Schaefer worked as a paymaster in the 
on an examination of Government's Exhib- camp's administrative office, paying the 
its 5 and 6, it is necessary to review the camp's Ukrainian guards. (Tr. 194) The 
evidence supporting the authenticity of this official title of the Trawniki camp adminis­
document (to be referred to as the "Traw- tration where Schaefer worked was "SS 
niki card"). Standortverwaltung Lublin, Zweigstelle 

Trawniki" which translated means SS Gar­
rison Lublin, Branch Office of Trawniki.8 

(Tr. 194) Schaefer was shown Govern-
/ ment's Exhibit 5 and testified that it was 

Government's Exhibit 5 is an identifica­
tion card clearly stating that "Iwan Dem­
janjuk is employed as a guard in the Guard 
Units (Wachmannschaften) of the Reich 
Leader of the SS for the Establishment of an official I.D. card issued to all the persons 
SS and Police Headquarters in the New training at Trawniki, that he himself had 
Eastern Territory." The card carries the r been issued such an I.D. card. (Tr. 215) 
additional heading in ·boldface printing: Schaefer also identified the signature of 
"HEADQUARTERS LUBLIN, TRAINING Streibel, the camp commandant, since Strei­
CAMP TRA WNIKI, I.D. No. 1393." be! had often signed his leave passes. (Tr. 

Dr. Wolfgang Scheffler, an historian 1
215) 

thoroughly familiar with German war docu- ~ The reverse side of the Trawniki card is 
ments (Tr. 85A-90A; 10-19), identified Government's Exhibit 6. The left side of 
Government's Exhibit 5 as a service identi-r this exhibit contains a photograph, alleged­
fication card, issued by the German SS, ly of the defendant, his name, family histo­
bearing the stamp of the SS Polizeifuhrer ry, personal characteristics, and army as­
in the district of Lublin, and signed by Karl signments. The right side of Exhibit 6 
Streibel, the commandant of the Trawniki contains a checklist of issued equipment, 
camp. (Tr. 19- 25) It should be noted that the signature of the issuing officer, Teufel, 

6. The advancing Russian armies that pushed • 
the Germans westward across Poland in 1944-
1945 captured many war documents, including 
the administrative files of the German SS in the 
district of Lublin. Trawniki is located within 
the Lublin district. (Scheffler, Tr. 10) 

7. Neither party produced another document ex­
actly like Government's Exhibits 5 and 6 and 

the Government is not aware of the existence 
of another document similar to the Trawniki 
card. (Tr. 115~1151) 

8. A "Standortverwaltung" in the Germany 
army lexicon signified the administrative army 
unit responsible for providing housing and 
equipment in the particular area involved. 
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and the alleged signature of the defendant, Exhibit 6 bore the identification number 
indicating receipt of the enumerated equip- (not visible to the naked eye on either 
ment. Govt's Exs. 6 or 6(b) 9) of the particular 

soldier. (Tr. 229-230; 197-198) I Dr. Scheffler was shown Exhibit 6 and 
) indicated, again, that he had never seen a 

card exactly like Exhibit 6. However, Dr. 
l Scheffler's testimony nevertheless verified 

the historical accuracy of the indicia found 
on the card. Particularly, Scheffler noted 
that the two stamps overlapping the photo­
graph bear the legend: "SS Standortver- I 
waltung Lublin, Zweigstelle Trawniki." } 
(Tr. 25--28) Dr. Scheffler testified that it is ) 
known from former members of the Stan­
dortverwaltung of the branch Trawniki'/ 
that one of the responsibilities of the ad- \ 
ministration was to provide supplies and L 
equipment for the guard units stationed at 
Trawniki. (Tr. 26) This testimony is not 
only internally consistent with the equip­
ment marked as "issued" on the right side 
of Government Exhibit 6, but corroborates 
the testimony offered by Heinrich Schaefer. l 

l Finally, the Government offered the tes­
timony of Gideon Epstein, an expert foren­
sic documents examiner and specialist in 
the examination of questioned documents. 
(Tr. 122-126) Epstein initially conducted 
his tests on the photographic copies of the 
Trawniki card (Govt. Exs. 5 and 6) and later 
conducted the same tests on the original 
document when it became available. Two 
different tests were conducted by Epstein. 
First, the signature of Karl Streibel on 
Government's Exhibit 5 and the signature 
of Ernst Teufel on Government's Exhibit 6 
were examined and compared with known 
signatures of the same men. (Govt. Exs. 7, 
8; Govt. Ex. 12) Epstein concluded that 
the signatures of Streibel and Teufel on 
Government's Exhibits 5 and 6 were au­
thentic. (Tr. 132-133) Second, Epstein 
conducted an examination of Exhibits 5 and Schaefer recognized the "Standortverwal- ] 

tung stamp" on Exhibit 6 as the "official ! 
seal of our unit in Trawniki." (Tr. 211-212) 
In addition, he testified that a man by the 
name of Ernst Teufel was in charge of the 
disposition of clothing within the adminis-

1 
tration (Tr. 195), and that Teufel held the 
rank of SS Rottenfuhrer or private first 
class. (Tr. 196) Upon examining the sig­
nature of "Teufel, 8S Rottenfuhrer" on Ex­
hibit 6, Schaefer indicated that this was the 
familiar signature of Ernst Teufel, with the 
idiosyncratic feature of the "T" written as 
the numeral "7". (Tr. 210) Schaefer ad­
mitted that he had never seen a card similar 
to Government's Exhibit 6, although he also 
testified that everyone at Trawniki had his 
photograph taken in the summer of 1942 
and that the white rectangle on the chest of 
the subject photographed in Government's 

9. Microscopic analysis of the original Trawniki 
card revealed three of the four numbers that 
appear on the white rectangle on Government's 
Ex. 6, and these are 1?93. (Epstein, Tr. 903) 
The identification number on the other side of 
the card, Government's Ex. 5, is 1393. 

10. A cursory examination of Exhibits 5 and 6 
reveals handwriting interlineated between the 
German type. This handwriting is in Russian 

6 to determine whether the documents had . 
been altered or obliterated in any material 
way. Again, Epstein concluded that the 
documents had not been altered. (Tr. 151; 
153) 

Epstein conducted the same tests on the 
original Trawniki identification card when 
it became available and confirmed his previ­
ous conclusions. (Tr. 903) The only differ­
ence noted between the original Trawniki 
identification card and Exhibits 5 and 6 was 
that the left side of the original contained 
handwriting which had been blocked off the 
photographic copy (compare Govt. Exs. 5 
and 5(b) 19). 

In the course of examining ·the original 
document, Epstein also studied the signa-'' 
ture, "Demjanjuk" which appears on the 
lower right side of Government's Exhibit 6. 

and is a Russian translation of the printed mat­
ter. (Tr. 912) Epstein opined that the Russian 
handwriting was probably done by the same 
person (Tr. 901) and a translation of the Rus­
sian writing on the left side of Government's 
Exhibit 5(b) reveals that a Russian translator 
entered the interlineations in 1948. (See Govt. 
Ex. 5(a)(i)) 
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(See Govt. Ex. 6(c)) This signature was [ 
compared with known signature exemplars 
of the defendant. Epstein was unable to 
reach any definitive conclusions as to the 
common authorship of these signatures, be­
cause the signature on Government's Ex­
hibit 6 is written in the Cyrillic alphabet 
(Tr. 1111), and Epstein lacked a comparable 
known signature of the defendant in the 
Cyrillic alphabet with which to compare the 
signature on Government's Exhibit 6. {Tr. 
904-905) Defendant denies that the signa­
ture on Exhibit 6 is his. (Tr. 111; 1117) 

Personal information of the defendant 
' found on Government's Exhibit 6 perhaps 

most compellingly indicates defendant's 
presence at the SS training camp of Traw­
niki. Government's Exhibit 6 contains de­
fendant's name, birthdate (April 3, 1920), 
father's name (Nikolai), birthplace (Dub 
Macharenzi) 11 , and nationality (Ukrainian). 
In addition, under the line "special fea­
tures" is written "scar on back." Defend­
ant has admitted that he was wounded in 
the back by shrapnel early in the war as a 
Russian soldier. Other personal attributes, /I 
though disputed by the defendant, are cor-1 

I • roborated by defendant's sworn statements 
in his application for an immigration visai 
(Govt. Ex. 21). Government's Exhibit 6 
lists defendant's hair as dark blonde and his 
eyes as grey. The defend;:mt testified that 
his eyes are blue and that in 1942, the year 
in which the Government alleges defendant 
was at Trawniki, his hair color was light 
blonde. {Tr. 1074-1075). Defendant's ap­
plication for immigration visa, December 
27, 1951, however, lists defendant's eyes as 
grey and his hair as brown. (Govt. Ex. 21) 

Finally, the photograph found on Govern­
ment's Exhibit 6, in the opinion of the 
Court, clearly reflects the facial features of 
the defendant.12 The defendant did not 

11. Government's Exhibit 6 lists defendant's 
place of birth as Dub Macharenzi, Saporosche. 
The inclusion of the district, Saporosche is ap­
parently erroneous. (Tr. 11 !6-1117) 

12. Assuming, as the government contends, that 
defendant was at Trawniki in 1942, defendant 
would have been 22 years old when the photo­
graph on Government's Exhibit 6 was taken. 

definitely deny that Government's Exhibit 
6 contained a photograph of him. Rather, 
his response was equivocal in nature: 

"Q. And as to Government's Exhibit 6, 
the photograph on there, is that a 
photograph of you? 

"A. I cannot say. Possibly it ·is me. 
"Q. Well, why can't you be sure? 

"A. Because I never had such hair as 
the man in the photograph except 
in the Russian army. 

"Q. Then if the photo is yours, it would 
have to have been during an era 
that you were in the Russian Army? 

"A. Yes." 

(Tr. 1076). The Court specifically finds that 
the photograph on Government's Exhibit 6 
is that of the defendant. 

On the basis of all the evidence reviewed 
above, the Court concludes that Govern­
ment's Exhibits 5 and 6 are authentic and 
clearly show that defendant was at the 
German SS training camp of Trawniki.13 

Neither Exhibit 5 nor Exhibit 6 contains 
a date as to when the card was issued, and 
therefore it is not certain when defendant 
was at the Trawniki camp. The Govern­
ment did adduce evidence, however, from 
which an approximate date for the card 
may be ascertained. First, it was noted by 
Dr. Scheffler that the Trawniki card would 
have to have been issued during the period 
July 1941-July 1942, since the appellation 
"Representative of the Reichsfuhrer-SS for 
the Establishment of SS and Police Head­
quarters in the New Eastern Territory" was 
only utilized in this limited period. (Tr. 28) 

A more exact date for the issuance of the 
Trawniki card was suggested by other evi­
dence introduced by the Government. 
Government's Exhibit 6 was signed by 

13. As indicated above, the defendant failed to 
introduce any evidence which challenges the 
authenticity of the Trawniki card. Although 
the original card was made available to the 
defendant for the purpose of expert documents 
analysis, no such analysis was conducted. The 
defendant has denied ever being at Trawniki or 
ever being issued a document like the Trawniki 
card. (fr. 1076) 
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Ernst Teufel, rank, SS Rottenfuhrer. who killed, beat, and abused Jewish prison­
Government's Exhibit 9 corroborates this ers at Treblinka. 
fact; it is a German war document suggest-
ing the decoration of certain enlisted men, B. Treblinka 
dated March 10, 194~, ~nd issued . by the l The extermination camp of Treblinka 
German SS for the D1str1ct of Lublm. The was located in the district of Warsaw, Po­
list of names contains that of Ernst Teufel, land, and operated from July 1942 until 
stationed at Trawniki, holding the rank of August-September of 1943. (Tr. 98A; 
SS Rottenfuhrer. (Tr. 30-32) Govern- 123A) As indicated previously, Treblinka 
ment's Exhibit 10 is an allowance or salary was part of the overall plan of Action Rein­
chart card from the German SS personnel hard and it is an historical fact that former 
files in Berlin for Ernst Teufel. Item six of Russian POWs, often Ukrainians, were 
Teufel's card shows that he was promoted trained at Trawniki and later sent to serve 
to the rank of SS Unterscharfuhrer on July at the concentration camp of Treblinka.15 

19, 1942. The rank of SS Unterscharfuhrer (Scheffler, Tr. 118A-125A) 
was the next adv~ncement from the rank of l The ghoulish, diabolical operation of 
SS Rottenfu~rer m the Ger~an army. (Tr. Treblinka, resulting in the almost incompre-
32-34) It ,1s ther~f?re hkely, based on _ hensible annihilation of 900,000 Jews (Tr. 
Governments Exh1b1t 10, that Teufel [ 126A) is indelibly stamped on the human 
sign~d. the !rawniki card, Government's conscience, and unfortunately is now a part 
Exh1b1t 6, prior to July 19, 1942. of the human experience.16 Certain aspects 
. The Court previously concluded, based on of the topography of Treblinka are relevant · · · 

expert testimony and other adduced evi- in the instant action. The death camp at 
dence, that defendant was captured by the Treblinka was divided into two parts, re­
Germans in May 1942, and probably trans- ferred to as camp 1 and camp 2. (Govt. Ex. 
ferred from the Crimea to the POW camps 15; Tr. 587- 588) Camp 1, or the lower 
of Rovno and Chelm sometime in May-June camp, was the "receiving" area for the 
1942. Following his incarceration at the transports of Jewish prisoners who were 
POW camps, it now appears that defendant brought by sealed railroad cars to Treblin­
was transferred to the SS training camp at ka. The upper camp, or camp 2, contained 
Trawniki sometime during the summer of two g3$ chambers, a large facility with ten 
1942, prior to July 19, 1942. chambers and a smaller facility with three 

The Government next contends that de- chambers. The burial pits for the extermi­
fendant was transferred from Trawniki to nated bodies were located in camp 2 in close 
the extermination camp of Treblinka, Po- proximity to the gas chambers. 
land, in the fall of 1942. The defendant The Government called five surviving 
asserts that he never served the Germans as Jewish prisoners from Treblinka who testi-

, a guard in any concentration camp. (Tr. fied at trial: Chi! Rajchman, Elijahu Rosen­
' 1116) The Government produced six eye- berg, George Rajgrodzki, Sonia Lewkowicz, 

witnesses from Treblinka, five Jewish sur- and Pinhas Epstein. In addition, the 
vivors and a German guard who identified Government produced the vide9tape testi­
the defendant from photographs as the man ( mony of Otto Horn, a German guard at 
known to them simply as Ivan,14 the opera- Treblinka, who was tried and completely 
tor of the camp gas chambers, and a man exonerated for his activities at Treblinka in 

14. The Russian proper name, Ivan, and its 
Ukrainian analogue, lwan, are very common 
names, being the English equivalent of John. 
They will be used interchangeably in this deci­
sion. 

15. In Fedorenko, the defendant admitted that 
he had received training at Trawniki and then 
was transported to Treblinka in September 

1942 where he served as a guard. U.S. v. 
Fedorenko, 455 F.Supp. 893, 901 (S.D.Fla.1978) 

16. A description of the grotesque modus oper­
andi at Treblinka may be found in U.S. v. Fe­
dorenko, 455 F.Supp. 893, 901 at n. 12 (S.D.Fla. 
1978). 
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Germany in 1965. (Tr. 330) It is extremely 
important to note that all these witnesses 
were located for extensive periods of time 
in camp 2, the upper camp. Rajchman, 
Rosenberg, Rajgrodzki, and Epstein all 
shared the grim task of transporting dead 
bodies to the burial pits. (Tr. 421-422; 
511-512; 580-581; 643) This work brought 
them in close proximity to the gas cham­
bers. Sonia Lewkowicz worked in the 
kitchen and laundry of camp 2 directly be­
hind the gas chambers. (Tr. 633) Otto 
Horn, classified as a male "nurse" in the 
German military, was assigned to duty in 
camp 2 supervising the Jewish prisoners as 
they burned corpses and worked near the 
pits. (Tr. 385) 

Each of the witnesses recalled a Ukraini­
an named "Ivan" 17 who not only herded the 
Jewish prisoners into the gas chambers, but 
also activated the motors which gassed the 
Jews. (Tr. 306----307; 426; 514-515; 581; 
633; 651-652) The savage cruelty of this 
notorious man earned him the special nick­
name among the camp's Jewish inmates, 
"Ivan Grozny" or "Ivan the Terrible." The 
duties which each witness performed at 
Treblinka should be examined in some de­
tail because such examination is relevant to 
the credibility of the photographic identifi­
cations made by these witnesses. 

Otto Horn was assigned . to Treblinka in 
late October 1942 and was stationed in 
camp 2, until early September 1943, super­
vising the Jewish prisoners as they burned 
corpses and shoveled earth into the burial 
pits. (Tr. 385) Horn testified that Ivan 
was always present at the gas chambers 
(Tr. 306), that "he was Schmidt's right 
hand" 18 and enjoyed especially good terms 
with the German officers at the camp. (Tr. 

17. The fact that the survivors of Treblinka re-
member this man only as "Ivan" or "Iwan" is 
not especially surprising. Testimony revealed 
that the Jewish inmates knew their captors 
only by nickname or proper name; a closer 
social familiarity might easily have Jed to 
death. 

18. Schmidt was a German officer in charge of 
the gas chambers. (Tr. 306) 

19. Hom specifically marked a map of Treblinka 
indicating where he saw Ivan working inside 

308-309) Horn unequivocally testified that 
he had seen Ivan inside the gas chambers, 
directing the prisoners into the chambers 
and later operating the engines that sent 
the fatal gas into the chambers.19 (Tr. 325-
330) Horn was the only witness who testi­
fied that he had never seen Ivan commit 
any other atrocities while at Treblinka. 
(Tr. 398) 

Chi! Rajchman, the first of the Jewish 
survivors to testify, entered Treblinka in 
October 1942 and after three days was as­
signed to camp 2, first as a carrier of the 
dead corpses and later as a "dentist." 20 

(Tr. 421-403) Rajchman remained in camp 
2 until August 1943.21 Rajchman identified 
Ivan as the man who operated the gas 
chambers. (Tr. 426) He witnessed a par­
ticular incident in which Ivan used a wood 
drill to torture one of his friends. (Tr. 426) 
Other atrocities perpetrated by Ivan were 
personally witnessed by Rajchman. (Tr. 
427) It was noted that the barracks where 
the Jewish prisoners were confined in camp 
2 afforded a clear view of the small gas 
chambers and Ivan's presence nearby. (Tr. 
489) 

Elijahu Rosenberg also entered Treblinka 
in the fall of 1942 and was soon assigned to 
camp 2 where he served as a corpse carrier 
for a few weeks. (Tr. 510; 512) After 
this, he was chosen to work inside the gas 
chambers removing the bodies after a gass­
ing. Rosenberg testified that he saw Ivan 

1 at the gas chambers whenever more Jewish 
prisoners arrived. (Tr. 515) Ivan beat and 
tortured the incoming prisoners, herded 
them into the gas chambers, and then acti­
vated the destructive motors. (Tr. 515) He 
related other atrocities committed by Ivan 
which he had witnessed. (Tr. 516) 

and outside the gas chambers. See Govern­
ment's Exhibit I attached to deposition of Otto 
Hom, February 26, 1980 and Tr. 325---327. 

20. Rajchman was responsible for extracting 
valuable dental work from the mouths of the 
dead. 

21. The latest any of these witnesses was at 
Treblinka was August 2, 1943. On this day the 

• Jewish prisoners revolted and some escaped. 
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J.. George Rajgrodzki entered Treblinka in 
.~eptember 1942 and worked as a corpse 
karrier in camp 2 from September through 
the end of November 1942. (Tr. 580) Af­
ter this, Rajgrodzki worked in the kitchen 
of camp 2 for the rest of the time of his 
incarceration at Treblinka. Rajgrodzki, like 
all the body carriers, was often in the area 
of the gas chambers. (Tr. 582) The wit­
ness related that Ivan once gave him twen­
ty lashes for being late for roll call. (Tr. 
582) Rajgrodzki also recalled that Ivan 
once came over to the prisoners' barracks to 
hear him play the violin. (Tr. 584) In 
summary, Rajgrodzki testified that he had 
ample opportunity to view both Ivan, and 
another Ukrainian, Nikolai, who operated 
the gas chambers: 

"I had plenty of opportunity to see them; 
for instance, by the gas chamber, some­
times one and sometimes, the other. I 
saw them in the area where we were 
carrying the corpses. I even was aware 
of them herding people in from the other 
side . .. . " 

(Tr. 592) 

Sonia Lewkowicz was incarcerated in 
Treblinka from December 1942 until Au­
gust 1943. On March 5, 1943, Lewkowicz 
was assigned to work in the kitchen and 
later the laundry of camp 2 where she re­
mained for the rest of her time at Treblin­
ka. (Tr. 611) Mrs. Lewkowicz's work was 
in proximity to the gas chambers: 

"Q. 

"A. One time when I was hanging the 
laundry there were people inside the 
gas chambers and I heard terrible 
screams from the gas chambers. 

"Q. But only on this one occasion; is 
that correct? 

"A. One and only one." 

(Tr. 633) Lewkowicz testified that a 
Ukrainian named I van activated the gas 
chambers. (Tr. 611) 

, Finally, Pinhas Epstein testified that he 
was in Treblinka from September 1942 until 
August 1943. Epstein also served most of 
his time in camp 2 as a corpse carrier (Tr. 
643) affording him a clear view of the gas 
chambers: 

"Q. Have you ever had occasion to be 
present when the motors to the gas 
chambers were turned on? 

"A. Yes, sir. 

"Q. Were you able to see· this area clear­
ly, the area where the motors were? 

"A. Yes, sir. 
"Q. And do you know who operated the 

motors? 

"A. The motors were activated by two 
Ukrainians; one was Iwan and the 
second was Nikolai." 

(Tr. 651) Epstein also testified about other 
atrocities he saw lvan commit. (Tr. 653) 

C. Photographic Identifications 

i The evidence linking the defendant with 
1 this notorious Ivan at Treblinka are the 

photographic identifications made by the 
six witnesses both before trial and at trial. 

"A. 

"Q. 

Mrs. Lewkowicz, how often were 
you actually in the area of the gas , 
chambers? 

No in-court identification was attempted by 
I was there many times. I was at ~ either the Government or the defendant. 
the place wfoere I hung the laundry • ., All the pretrial photographic iden.tifications 
This was behind the gas chambers. except for Rajchman's were conducted 
I went there to hang up the laundry overseas.22 Several different photospreads 
and to take off the laundry. were shown individually to each of the wit­
Were you ever there during the nesses by different investigators on various 
time there were gassings going on? dates.23 Two photographs of the defendant 

\ 22. Rajchman viewed the photospreads in New 
York; Hom in West Berlin; Rosenberg, 

V Rajgrodzki, Lewkowi,cz, and Epstein in Israel. 

23. Horn was shown photospreads by American 
officials initially on November 14, 1979, and 
later at his videotaped deposition on February 

26, 1980. American officials also showed 
Rajchman photospreads on March 12, 1980. 
Israeli authorities were responsible for con­
ducting the pretrial photo-identifications with 
the remaining witnesses on the following dates: 
Rosenberg (May 11, 1976; December 25, 1979); 
Rajgrodzki (May 1978); Lewkowicz (March 15, 



r 
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were utilized in these identification ses­
sions. Each witness was shown a photosp­
read containing a picture of the defendant 
taken from his 1951 application for an im­
migration visa. The defendant at this time 
was thirty one years old. Each witness 
picked out defendant's visa photograph and 
identified defendant as the man known as 
Ivan at Treblinka. In addition to the visa 
picture, five of the six witnesses were also 
shown another photospread containing the 
victure of the defendant found on the 
T1·awniki card, Government's Exhibit 6.24 

Four of those witnesses picked out the pho­
tograph from the Trawniki card and again 
identified defendant's picture as that of 
Ivan. The fifth witness, Rajchman, failed 
to identify defendant's Trawniki picture on 
Government's Exhibit 6 in a pretrial con­
frontation, but did so at trial. A review of 
the photographic identification testimony of 
each witness follows. 

Otto Horn viewed two photospreads 
which were only shown to Horn and to none 
of the other witnesses. (See Government's 
Exhibits 2 and 3 attached to the deposition 
of Horn, February 26, 1980). Each of the 
photospreads contained eight separate pho­
tographs. Prior to his videotaped deposi­
tion, Horn in succession picked out both 
defendant's visa picture and the Trawniki 
photograph and identified defendant as the 
Ivan he knew who worked at the Treblinka 
gas chambers. (Tr. 310--317) Later, at his 
videotaped deposition, Horn once again 
picked out the same photographs and made 
the same identification. (Tr. 318-324) The 
Court finds no aberrations in the conduct of 
these identifications which may be said to 
detract from the identifications Horn made. 

Rajchman viewed Government's Exhibit 
16 containing eight separate photographs, 
including defendant's visa picture. At the 
pretrial identification, Rajchman was asked 
whether he recognized anyone from Treb­
linka. Rajchman looked through the pic­
tures, picked out defendant's visa photo­
graph and stated: "I believe this is a pic-

1978; December 27, 1979); Epstein (March 29, 
1978; December 25, 1979) 

ture of the Ukrainian Ivan." (Tr. 428-430) 
Rajchman selected the same visa photo­
graph of the defendant at trial. At the 
pretrial identification, Rajchman was also 
shown Government's Exhibit 19, a photosp­
read consisting of eight separate photo­
graphs, including defendant's Trawniki pic­
ture. Rajchman failed to identify defend­
ant on the basis of the Trawniki photo­
graph. (Tr. 487) However, when defense 
counsel allowed the witness to examine the 
photographs of Government's Exhibit 19 at 
trial, Rajchman picked out the Trawniki 
photograph and identified defendant as the 
I van he knew from Treblinka. (Tr. 482-
483) 

In 1976 Rosenberg was shown a photo 
album, Government's Exhibit 17, and was 
asked to identify people who were at Treb­
linka. (Tr. 517) Government's Exhibit 17 
consists of forty-three photographs, of vari­
ous size and quality, numbered and affixed 
to cardboard pages. The defendant's visa 
photograph, # 16, is found on the third 
page. Rosenberg testified that he looked 
through all the photographs, although a 
statement made at the time of the investi­
gation indicates that he was shown seven­
teen photographs, presumably the first sev­
enteen photographs in the album. (Govern­
ment's Exhibit 29(a)) Rosenberg identified 
photograph # 16, defendant's visa photo­
graph, as that of Ivan: 

"Q. Now, at the time could you be cer­
tain of your identification? 

"A. I was certain, but I left myself a 
little leeway on the possibility so 
that I did not say 100 percent; but, 
in my heart, I saw his appearance, 
the build of his head, and inside of 
me I was certain that that was 
him." 

(Tr. 519) Rosenberg stated that his only 
hesitation was that the picture made de­
fendant look more mature than he remem­
bered Ivan to be at Treblinka. This, of 
course, is an accurate observation, since the 

24. Rajgrodzki was not shown the photograph 
of defendant found on the Trawniki card, 
Government's Exhibit 6. 
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visa photograph represents the defendant 
at age thirty-one, whereas in 1942 defend­
ant would have been twenty-two years of 
age.25 When the investigator told Rosen­
berg that according to her knowledge, the 
man he had chosen was not at Treblinka, 
Rosenberg reiterated: "I'm identifying him, 
he was in Treblinka; he resembles very 
much a Ukrainian whose name is Ivan." 
(Tr. 519) 

eight photographs in Government's Exhibit 
19 and she selected and identified the de­
fendant's Trawniki photograph. (Tr. 615) 
Mrs. Lewkowicz identified the same photo­
graphs in both photospreads at trial. 

Finally, Pinhas Epstein was shown the 
photo album, Government's Exhibit 17, in 
1978. Epstein testified that he looked 
through the album, although, again, a state­
ment made at that time reflects the possi­

Three years later, Rosenberg was shown bility that only eight photographs were 
Government's Exhibit 19, a photospread then viewed. (Defendant's Exhibit CCC) 
consisting of eight photographs, including The witness unequivocally selected the de­
defendant's Trawniki photograph. (Tr. 523) fendant's visa photograph as the Ivan he 
Rosenberg was told to point out the picture knew from Treblinka : 
of the man known to him as Ivan, and he "The witness points to Photo 16 and says: 
selected defendant's Trawniki photograph.26 The person shown here reminds me a lot 
Rosenberg later identified both defendant's of Ivan. The picture is not completely in 
visa picture in Government's Exhibit 17 and focus . The age differential also must be 
the Trawniki photograph from Govern- taken into account. The general shape of 
ment's Exhibit 19 at trial. the face, especially the curvature of the 

Rajgrodzki was only shown a photospread forehead strengthen may [sic) opinion 
containing defendant's visa photograph, that it is Ivan. The short neck is charac-
Government's Exhibit 17. Rajgrodzki testi- teristic on the broad shoulders-exactly 
fied that at the pr~itrial identification, he what Ivan looked like." 
looked through the entire photo album of (Defendant's Exhibit CCC) A year later, 
forty-three pictures and identified defend- Epstein was shown the eight photographs 
ant's visa photo as the "lwan who was in that comprise Government's Exhibit 19 and 
camp 2" at Treblinka. (Tr. 586) Subse- once again he selected and identified de­
quently at trial, the witness again identified fendant's Trawniki photograph. (Tr. 657) 
defendant's visa photograph. Both photographic identifications were la-

The pretrial identifications conducted be- ter verified at trial. 
fore Mrs. Lewkowicz were initiated in 1978. [3] Defendant seeks to exclude evidence 
Mrs. Lewkowicz was shown the photo al- . of the eyewitness photographic identifica­
bum, Government's Exhibit 17, containing I tions on two grounds. The first ground is 
defendant's visa photograph. The witness more easily disposed of. Defendant con­
testified that she leafed through the album tends that the conduct of post-complaint 
from beginning to end, although a state- photographic identifications outside the 
ment prepared at the time suggests the presence of defense counsel violated his 
possibility that the witness viewed only the fourteenth amendment guarantee to due 
page containing defendant's visa photo- process of law. Denaturalization proceed­
graph and seven other photographs. (De- ' ings are civil in nature although due to the 
fendant's Exhibit BBB) Mrs. Lewkowicz se- valuable right of citizenship sought to be 
lected defendant's visa photograph and withdrawn, the Government must establish 
identified him as the Ivan she knew from its allegations by evidence that is clear, 
the Treblinka gas chambers. (Tr. 613) A convincing and unequivocal. Schneiderman 
year later Mrs. Lewkowicz was shown the v. United States, 320 U.S. 118, 63 S.Ct. 1333, 

25. See also corroborating statement taken by 
the investigator at this time, Government's Ex­
hibit H. 

26. See also corroborating statement taken by 
the investigator at this time, Government's Ex­
hibit 30{a). 
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87 L.Ed. 1796 (1943). The Supreme Court 
has held that in criminal proceedings an 
accused does not have a Sixth Amendment 
right to have counsel present when the 
Government conducts a post-indictment 
photographic identification proceeding. 
United States v. Ash, 413 U.S. 300, 93 S.Ct. 
2568, 37 L.Ed.2d 619 (1973) Certainly the 

' mere absence of counsel during the identifi- 1 

cation proceedings cannot be said to have 
denied defendant due process of law. Our 
legal system has always placed primary re­
liance for the ascertainment of truth on the 
"test of cross-examination" and effective 
cross-examination can be utilized to reveal 
any deficiencies in photographic identifica­
tion procedures. Defendant conducted rig­
orous cross-examination of all six witnesses 

"As indicated by our cases, the factors to 
be considered in evaluating the likelihood 
of misidentification include the opportu­
nity of the witness to view the criminal 
at the time of the crime, the witness' 
degree of attention, the accuracy of the 
witness' prior description of the criminal, 
the level of certainty demonstrated by 
the witness at the confrontation, and the 
length of time between the crime and the 
confrontation." 

Neil v. Biggers, 409 U.S. 188, 199-200, 93 
S.Ct. 375, 382, 34 L.Ed.2d 401 (1972). 

Two courts confronted with denaturaliza­
tion proceedings similar to the instant case 
have relied upon these general parameters 
which the Supreme Court developed in the 
context of criminal prosecutions. United 
States v. Fedorenko, 455 F.Supp. 893, 905 
(S.D.Fla.1978); United States v. Walus, 453 
F.Supp. 699, 712 (N.D.lll.1978), rev'd 616 
F.2d 283 (7th Cir. 1980). The Court believes 
reliance on such general guidelines is prop­
er, although the conventional criminal ma­
trix from which these guidelines originated 
does not approximate the exceptional cir­
cumstances presented in the instant litiga-

_ concerning the pretrial identification pro­
ceedings in this case. This adversary mech­
anism adequately compensated for the ab­
sence of defense counsel at the pretrial 
identification proceedings. 

The defendant also argues for the exclu­
sion of the pretrial and in-court identifica­
tion testimony of four witnesses: Rosen­
berg, Lewkowicz, Epstein, and Rajgrodzki. 
It is defendant's contention that the pre­
trial photographic identifications of these 
witnesses were so conducive to mistaken 
identification as to deny defendant due 
process of law. 

The Supreme Court has observed in crim­
inal cases that the reliability of an eyewit­
ness identification at trial following a pre- ' 
trial identification must be evaluated in 1 

light of the totality of circumstances in 
each individual case. Simmons v. United 
States, 390 U.S. 377, 384, 88 S.Ct. 967, 971, 
19 L.Ed.2d 1247 (1968). Unnecessary sug­
gestiveness alone does not require exclusion 
of identification testimony. Manson v. 
Brathwaite, 432 U.S. 98, 97 S.Ct. 2243, 55 
L.Ed.2d 140 (1977) The focus is on the 
reliability of the witnesses' identification 
rather than on the flaws in the pretrial 
identification procedures. • The Court has 
posited a list of factors to be considered in 
evaluating the reliability of questioned pre­
trial identifications: 

1 tion. For example, in Neil v. Biggers, su­
pra, the defendant was convicted of rape on 
evidence that consisted in part of testimony 
concerning the victim's identification at a 
police lineup that occurred seven months 
after the rape. The Court opined: "There 
was to be sure, a lapse of seven months 
between the rape and the confrontation. 
This would be a seriously negative factor in 
most cases." Id. at 201. In the present 
case, the length of time between the events 
in question and the witness identifications 
is an extraordinary 34-35 years. Such a 
lengthy duration of course imposes on the 
Court a duty to scrupulously examine the 
eyewitness identifications offered in this 
case. However, the Court feels that a Pro­
crustean application of the specific guide­
lines for testing photographic identifica­
tions in more conventional criminal prosecu­
tions is unwarranted in the present case. 
Careful consideration of the Supreme Court 
precedents in this area reveals that the 
central consideration is the reliability of the 
identification in light of all the circum-
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stances. Manson v. Brathwaite, 432 U.S. ' 
98, 114, 97 S.Ct. 2243, 2253, 55 L.F.d.2d 140 
(1977). The Court concludes from the total­
ity of facts in this case that the six eyewit­
ness identifications of defendant as the 
"Ivan" known from Treblinka are reliable. 

Defendant first argues that the photo 
album, Government's Exhibit 17, shown to 
Rosenberg, Lewkowicz, Epstein and 
Rajgrodzki is inherently suggestive and cre­
ated a substantial risk of misidentification 
of the defendant.27 It will be recalled, that 
Rosenberg viewed a minimum of seventeen 
photographs from this album, Rajgrodzki 
all forty-three photographs, Lewkowicz a 
minimum of eight photographs, and Epstein 
also a minimum of eight photographs, be­
fore the pretrial identifications were made. 

Government's Exhibit 17 consists of for­
ty-three black and white photographs of 
varying size and quality, affixed to ten 
cardboard pages. The defendant's visa pic­
ture, # 16, is located at the bottom left of 
the third page along with seven other pho­
tographs on the page. Photograph # 17 
directly to the right of defendant's photo­
graph is that of Fedor Fedorenko, the de­
fendant in U.S. v. Fedorenko. Defendant 
argues that this page is suggestive for sev­
eral reasons. First, defendant's photograph 
was placed next to that of Fedorenko who 
was the only other person other than the 
defendant of the forty-three individuals de­
picted in the photospread suspected of be-

\ 

ing at Treblinka. Next, defendant observes 
that photographs # 16 and # 17 are larger 
than the other photographs on the page and 
that the visual images on these pictures are 
clearer than those of the other pictures on 
the page. It should be noted that over half 
the other photographs in the album are as 
large or larger than photographs # 16 and 
# 17 and share comparable visual quality. 

( 

The Court concludes that whatever sug- 1 

gestiveness may be present on the page 
containing defendant's photograph in no 
way tainted the identifications of Rosen-

27. The Court is aware that this same photo 
album was subjected to scrutiny in U.S. v. 
Fedorenko, 455 F.Supp. 893, 906 (S.D.Fla.1978) 
and was deemed impermissively suggestive. 

berg and Rajgrodzki. Both witnesses 
looked at a sufficient number of photo­
graphs of size and quality comparable to 
those found on the page containing defend­
ant's photograph and both witnesses select­
ed defendant's visa photograph with un­
equivocal certainty. The identifications of 
Lewkowicz and Epstein were similarly posi­
tive and unequivocal. However, the possi­
bility that the alleged suggestive character­
istics contributed to these identifications is 
heightened by the fact that, at a minimum, 
both witnesses may have viewed only the 
page containing defendant's photograph. 
Nonetheless, the Court does not find it nec­
essary to determine the effects of ·the sug­
gestiveness as unnecessary suggestibility 
alone does not require exclusion of the iden­
tification testimony. Manson v. Brath­
waite, 432 U.S. 98, 97 S.Ct. 2243, 53 L.F.d.2d 
140 (1977) An examination of the "totality 
of circumstances" in this case reveals the 
reliability of not only the identifications of 
Lewkowicz and Epstein, but • 1:1,lso of the 
remaining witnesses. 

It is uncontroverted that each of the wit­
nesses had ample op~rtunity to view the 
individual known to them as "Ivan" at 
Treblinka. Each witness was stationed for 
extensive periods of time in camp 2 in close 
proximity to the gas chambers where Ivan 
worked. In addition, Rajchman, Rosen­
berg, and Epstein testified that they per­
sonally observed this individual commit 
atrocities at the camp. Rajgrodzki testified 
that Ivan once whipped him. 

Thorough cross-examination of each wit­
ness failed to depreciate in any way the 
certainty of the identifications made by' 
each witness. Each witness identified de­
fendant as the Ivan known from Treblinka 
on the basis of defendant's visa photograph. 
In addition, four of five witnesses shown 
defendant's picture on the Trawniki card 
identified him. The fifth, Rajchman, who 
failed to select the photograph at a pretrial 
session did so in open court. There is no 
indication that the investigators conducting 

The photospread was compiled by Israeli police 
and contains photographs of individuals 
against whom war crime accusations have 
been made. (Tr. 1153) 
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the identification procedures in any way 
suggested the identification of defendant's 
photographs. Nor is there any indication 
that world wide media coverage of this case 
containing alleged photographs of defend­
ant prejudiced the identifications made by 
any witness. 

Finally, in identifying defendant as 
"Ivan" each of the witnesses offered a 
physical description of the Ivan they ob­
served which is consistent with that of the 
defendant. Admittedly, these descriptions 
were given by the witnesses after they had 
viewed the photospreads. Comparison of 
the testimony reveals a few particular dis­
crepancies but it may be fairly said that the 
following general description was offered 
by all the witnesses: young man, 22-25 
years of age, tall, strong physique, dark or 
dark blonde hair.28 The witnesses testified 
that the uniform worn by this individual 
was either black or dark brown. The use of 
both color types at Treblinka is Jikely.29 It 
is important to note that several witnesses 
recalled features of Ivan which correspond 
to those of defendant and which are not 
recognizable from the photographs. For 
instance, Rosenberg correctly testified that 
Ivan's eyes were "grey" and Lewkowicz 
described Ivan's eyes as "light". (Tr. 535; 
625) Rajgrodzki and Lewkowicz testified 
that Ivan's hair was dark blonde, which is 
the color indicated by the Trawniki card, 
Government's Exhibit 6. (Tr. 595, 633) 

Defendant offered the testimony of one 
witness, Fedor Fedorenko, who was present 
at Treblinka during the years 1942-1943 as 
a Ukrainian guard. (Deposition of Fedor 

28. Hom, Tr. 307-308; Rajchman, Tr. 473-475, 
495; Rosenberg, Tr. 515-535; Rajgrodzki, Tr. 
595-599; Lewkowicz, Tr. 612--625; Epstein, Tr. 
653. 

29. Dr. Scheffler testified that the guards at 
Trawniki received black uniforms originally 
and these were replaced later on by khaki or 
earth brown uniforms. (Tr. 116A) See also 
testimony of Schaefer (Tr. 192) 

30. The cross-examination of. this witness re­
vealed numerous inconsistencies which further 
detracted from his credibility. 

31. Because the Court has found that defendant 
was present at both Trawniki and Treblinka, it 

Fedorenko, March 7, 1981) Fedorenko was 
shown both defendant's Trawniki photo­

\ graph and visa photograph and denied ever 
seeing the defendant at Treblinka. The 

j Court finds that the testimony of Fedoren­
ko is not credible. Fedorenko testified at 

l his own trial that an "Ivan" operated the 
' motors of the gas chambers. (Fedorenko 
Trial Transcript at pages 1458-59) How­
ever, at his deposition, Fedorenko claimed 
that he did not know such an Ivan or re­
member his appearance. (Deposition at 
pages 17-18; 22-23; 6~; 66) Fedoren­
ko also testified that he was never in camp 
2 at Treblinka or near the gas chambers. 
(Deposition at page 38) If this statement is 
accurate, Fedorenko would not have had 
the opportunity to observe the individual 

I known as Ivan and so his failure to identify 
defendant's photographs is not surprising.30 

In conclusion, based on an examination of 
all the factual circumstances the Court 
finds that none of the pretrial photographic 
identifications was so impermissibly sugges­
tive as to give rise to a likelihood of mis­
identification and deny defendant due proc­
ess of law. Since the Court finds both the 
pretrial and trial photographic identifica­
tions to be reliable, it must conclude that 
defendant was present at Treblinka in 
1942-1943. 31 

D. Defendant's Testimony 

Defendant has denied ever serving the 
Germans as a guard at Trawniki, Treblinka, 
or any other location in 1942-1943. De­
fendant testified that after being captured 
by the Germans in the Crimea, he was 

is not necessary to determine whether defend­
ant was ever present at the concentration camp 
of Sobibor, Poland. Government's Exhibit 6 
shows that the defendant was detailed to Sobi­
bor on March 27, 1943, but the circumstances 
and duration of this transfer are unknown. 
There was no eyewitness testimony presented 
that defendant served at Sobibor, although de­
fendant stated on his application for immigra­
tion visa (Government's Exhibit 21) that he was 
in Sobibor from 1934-1943, working as a farm­
er. Defendant now admits that he lied on his 
visa application and claims that he was never 
at Sobibor during this period. 
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taken first to a POW camp at Rovno, in the which cumulatively show that defendant 
Western Ukraine sometime in 1942 or 1943. was present at Trawniki and Treblinka in 
(Tr. 1068) From Rovno, defendant indi- 1942-1943. The Government attacked the 

I cates he was taken to a POW camp at credibility of defendant's testimony in sev­
Chelm, Poland, and remained here "until era) other ways. Expert testimony re­

' about 1943 or 1944." (Tr. 1069) The de- f vealed that it was unlikely defendant was 
fendant testified that in 1944 he was trans- at a POW camp in Chelm, Poland, in the 
ported to Graz, Austria, where he remained I fall of 1944 as his testimony would indicate 

\ for three or four weeks. (Tr. 1069-1071) since the Russians had driven the Germans 
j At Graz, defendant admitted that he was from Chelm by July 1944.33 (Ziemke, Tr. 

placed in a unit of the Ukrainian National 1129-1132) Expert testimony also revealed 
1 Army, commanded by a General Shandruk, that General Shandruk, the general defend­
I and organized by the Germans for later j ant claimed commanded the Ukrainian Na­

service against the Russians. (Tr. 1095- tional Army at Graz in 1944, was not desig-
1096) According to defendant, although he nated as the general of the Ukrainian Na­

/ was drilled in a unit, he never received a / tional Army until March 1945. (Tr. 1134-
gun and never engaged in any military 1136) . 

action while at Gra:i. (Tr. 1071; Deposition F' II d f d t' d ·ss· that he ( ma y, e en an s a m1 10n 
of February 20, 1980, at 66) While at Graz, ! had a blood group tattoo on the inside of his 
defendant admitted that he received a blood I ft . • t· Only per . e arm raises serious ques 10ns. -
group tattoo on the inside of his upper left I sons affiliated with the German SS were 

1 arm. (Tr. l070) I given such tattoos and it is unlikely that 
/ Defendant testified that he was transfer- ordinary Russian POWs would be so mark-

red from Graz to a location known to him as ed. (Scheffler, Tr. 36----38) The Interna-

) 
Oelberg, Austria. (Tr. 1071) Defendant tional Refugee Organization (IRO), an 
was uncertain as to the correct spelling of agency established by the United Nations 

r this location and neither the defendant nor after the war to process thousands of dis-
the Government could locate an "Oelberg" placed persons, recognized the significance 
in Austria. Nevertheless, defendant testi- of such tattoos, presumably because they 
fied that he remained at Oelberg from ap- would disqualify an individual from receiv­
proximately November 1944 until May ing any IRO assistance: 
1945_a2 Defendant stated that he was "1. Tattooings. Tattoomgs which will 
placed by the Germans in a Russian Nation- be of value to- the Field Eligibility 
al Army unit assigned to guard a captured personnel will fall normally in three 
Russian general. (Tr. 1099-1103) Aside categories which will be described 
from this duty, defendant claimed he en- below. The Nazi Government as a 
gaged in no other military action. Finally, 

\. the defendant testified that he cut off the 
blood group tatto<> he received at Graz 
while at Oelberg since "tattoos weren't giv­
en in the Russian National Army." (Tr. 
1105-1106) 

The credibility of defendant's testimony 
is severely undercut by the existence of 
Government's Exhibits 5 and 6 and the tes­
timony of the other six Treblinka survivors 

32. This chrnnology is derived from defendant's 
testimony that he was at Oelberg from 1944 
until the week before the end of the war. .(Tr. 
1097) Germany surrendered to the Western 
Allies and Russia on May 8, 1945. 

result of its desire to categorize as 
far as possible all or" its manpower, 
instituted the system of tattooing 
whereby the elite could be differen­
tiated from the normal personnel as 
well as from the undesirable. 

"2. The various tattooing marks and 
their purposes were as follows: 

33. According to the testimony of Dr. Ziemke, 
the latest possible period during which the Ger­
mans would have kept a POW camp at Chelm, 
Poland was January 1944. 
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(b} Members of the S.S. and the Waf­
fen S.S. were tattooed with a blood 
mark underneath the left armpit. This 
blood group mark matched the blood 
group mark to be found on the S.S. 
persons [sic] filed at the S.S. Headquar­
ters in Berlin. Again, whether or not 
an individual Waffen S.S. member had 
a blood group mark depended on the 
exigencies of the war and whether the 
facilities were available for tattooing. 
Frequently it occurred that persons 
who were conscripted in the latter days 
of the war were not tattooed because 
of the chaotic situation at the time." 34 

The Government argues that such a tat­
too is additional evidence that defendant 
served the German SS at Trawniki and 

, Treblinka. The Court, being unable to de­
termine the accuracy of the Government's 

, argument with certainty, must nevertheless 
observe that evidence of the blood group 
tattoo raises a final, serious doubt about the 
defendant's testimony concerning his 
whereabouts during the war. 

It is undisputed that following the war, 
defendant was taken by American forces to 
several camps and eventually he arrived in 
Regensburg, Germany, where he drove a 
truck in an American Army motor pool 
from 1947-1949. (Tr. 1073} 

E. Defendant's Immigration 

It is necessary to review briefly postwar 
immigration procedures which are pertinent 
to this action. Following the conclusion of 
the war, the Allied armies became the 
guardians of about 8,000,000 persons includ­
ing those liberated from extermination 
camps, former prisoners of war, and thou­
sands of other persons dislocated by the 
hostilities. By 1948, 7,000,000 of these up­
rooted persons had been repatriated leaving 
approximately 1,000,000 persons in the 
United States, British, and French zones of 
Germany, Austria and Italy._ S.Rep.~o.950, 

34. Manual for Eligibility Officers, International 
Refugee Organization (IRO), at 115 (Govt. Ex. l 
attached to deposition of Daniel Segat, January 
16, 1981) [henceforth IRO Manual]. Such a 
tattoo would be important as Annex I to the 

80th Cong., 2d Sess., U.S.Code Cong. Ser­
vice 2028, 2035 (1948). Many of these peo­
ple lived in camps operated by the Interna­
tional Refugee Organization (IRO), an or­
ganization founded in 1946 to offer care 
and assistance to the dislocated masses and 
to provide for their eventual repatri_ation. 
Part two of Annex I of the IRO Constitu­
tion, 62 Stat. 3037, 3051 (1946) provided 
that certain persons would not be the con-
cern of the IRO: • 

"1. War criminals, quislings and trai­
tors. 

"2. Any other persons who can be 
shown: 

(a) to have assisted the enemy in perse­
cuting civil populations of countries, 
Members of the United Nations; or 
(b) to have voluntarily assisted the en­
emy forces since the outbreak of the 
second world war in their operations 
against the United Nations." 

In 1948, Congress enacted the Displaced 
Persons Act (DP A) to enable European ref­
ugees driven from their homelands to emi­
grate to the United States. Section 2(b) of 
the DPA, 62 Stat. 1009, defined a displaced 
person eligible for emigration by incorpo­
rating the definition of "refugees or dis­
placed persons" contained in Annex I to the 
IRO Constitution, supra. A person seeking 
a visa to the United States under the DPA 
normally followed a tripartite procedure. 

First, a refugee filed an application for 
IRO assistance. The applicant was inter­
viewed by an IRO eligibility officer who 
elicited information about the applicant's 
personal and family history, with especial 
emphasis on the war years, in order to 
determine whether the applicant was quali­
fied under the IRO constitution, supra. 
(Tr. 700-702) The primary source of back­
ground information inevitably came from 
the applicant himself. If qualified, the ref­
ugee was granted IRO assistance. 

IRO Constitution, Part II, provided that persons 
who voluntarily assisted the enemy forces dur­
ing the war would not be the concern of the 
IRO. 62 Stat. 3037, 3052 (1946) 
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Next, the refugee sought to qualify as an 
eligible displaced person under the DP A. 
The Displaced Persons Commission was the 
agency in charge of implementing the DP A. 
Under sections 2(b) and 10 of the DPA, 62 
Stat. 1009, 1013, positive eligibility under 
the IRO was a preliminary requisite. The 
IRO file containing the history of the par­
ticular refugee and the certification of IRO 
status was forwarded to the Displaced Per­
sons Commission. A case analyst then 
made certain security checks on the back­
ground of the applicant to determine eligi­
bility under the DPA and issued a report 
certifying that the applicant was a person 
eligible for admission into the United States 
under the DPA. (Tr. 787-791) 

Finally, the case analyst forwarded an 
applicant's file, containing both the prelimi­
nary IRO certification and the Displaced 
Persons Commission report to the appropri­
ate American Consulate. The applicant ap­
peared at the consular office and was 
matched with an interpreter-typist, who as­
sisted the applicant in filling out the appli­
cation for an immigration visa. A vice-con­
sul at the American Consulate reviewed the 
visa application and other documents in the 
applicant's file. The vice-consul then inter­
viewed the applicant and, at a minimum, 
reviewed with the applicant all the entries 
which appeared on the visa application. If 
the vice-consul determined that the appli­
cant met the criteria of the DPA and other 
immigration laws, he issued the applicant a 
visa.35 (Tr. 844-847) 

In 1948 defendant initiated procedures to 
immigrate to the United States. He first 
applied for assistance to the IRO. In his 
IRO application (Exhibit 3 attached to de-

35. Section 10 of the DPA was amended by§ 9 
of the Act of 1950, 64 Stat. 219, 225---226 (1950) 
to clearly allow the vice-consul to make the 
final determination of eligibility of applicants, 
both under the DPA and under the general 
immigration laws. Conference Report No. 
2187, 81st Congress, 2d Sess., U.S.Code Cong. 
Service 2513-2523 (1950). Section 9 provided: 
"no person shall be issued an immigration vis_a 
or be admitted into the United States under this 
Act if the consular officer or the immigrant 

fendant's deposition, February 20, 1980), de­
fendant neither disclosed his service with 
the German SS at Trawniki and Treblinka, 
nor did he reveal, as he testified at trial, 
that he had served in a German military 
unit in 1944-1945. Questions 10 and 11 of 
the IRO application asked for defendant's 
place of residence and employment for the 
last twelve years. Defendant answered 
that from 1937-1943 he worked in Sobibor, 
Poland, and from 1943-1944 in Pilau, Ger­
many. Defendant now admits that these 
statements were false. (Deposition of de­
fendant, February 20, 1980, at 39) 

In October 1950, defendant applied to the 
Displaced Persons Commission for consider­
ation to immigrate to the United States. 
Defendant made the same misrepresenta­
tions, concealing his service with the Ger­
man SS and the German military. Page 
three of _ the report issued by the Displaced 
Persons Commission, Government's Exhibit 
20, concluded based upon the information 
furnished by the defendant that he had 
been a farmer at Sobibor, Poland from 1936 
to 1943; worked at the harbor of Danzig, 
Germany from 1943 until May 1944; and 
worked in Munich, Germany from May 1944 
to May 1945.36 

Defendant filed his application for an im­
migration visa on December 27, 1951. 
(Government's Exhibit 21) Defendant ad­
mits he misrepresented under oath his 
whereabouts and activities during the war. ' 
(Tr. 1084-1086) Defendant listed ~is resi­
dences during the period in question as fol­
lows: 1934-1943 Sobibor, Poland; 1943-
September 1944 Pilau/Danzig, Germany; . 
September 1944-May 1945 Munich; Ger­
many. In addition, defendant misstate~ his 

inspector knows or has reason to believe that 
the alien is subject to exclusion from the Unit­
ed States under any provision of the immigra­
tion laws or (I) is not a displaced person and 
an eligible displaced person, or (2) is not eligi­
ble under the terms of this Act .... " 

36. The case analyst, Leo Curry, responsible for 
submitting this report for the Displaced Per­
sons Commission testified on behalf of the 
Government at trial. (Tr. 779 et seq.) 
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birthplace as Kiev, U.S.S.R. and his nation­
ality as Polish/Ukrainian.37 

Defendant testified that he made these 
misrepresentations during his immigration 
to avoid being repatriated to the U.S.S.R. 
because of his prior service in the Russian 
army. (Tr. 1081-1082) 

Defendant was granted a visa and en­
tered the United States for legal residence 
on February 9, 1952. 

F. Defendant's Naturalization 

Defendant applied to the Immigration 
and Naturalization Service (1.N.S.) for nat­
uralization as an American citizen in 1958.38 

Defendant submitted his application to file 
petition for naturalization. (Government's 
Exhibit 25A) In processing defendant's ap­
plication, the I.N.S. checked his immigra­
tion and visa file to verify that defendant's 
entry into the United States was lawful, as 
lawful entry is a prerequisite for naturali­
zation. (Tr. 870-871; 885----886) An inter­
view was conducted with defendant by a 
naturalization examiner on August 12, 1958, 
to review the contents of defendant's natu­
ralization application. This interview was 
conducted under oath. At the time defend­
ant again stated that the contents of his 
naturalization application were true, includ­
ing his answer to question 23, in which he 
denied having given "false testimony for 
the purpose of obtaining' any benefits under 
the immigration and naturalization laws." 

On November 14, 1958, the United States 
District Court for the Northern District of 
Ohio, without knowledge of defendant's 
true activities and whereabouts during the 
war, naturalized the defendant. At his nat­
uralization, defendant changed his first 
name from "Ivan" to "John." 

37. The vice-consul who processed defendant's 
visa application, Harold Henrikson, testified on 
behalf of the Government at trial. (Tr. 839 et 
seq.) 

38. Donald Pritchard, a former naturalization 
examiner in the Cleveland office of I.N.S. dur­
ing the period in which defendant was natural­
ized, testified concerning the naturalization 
process. (Tr. 866 et seq.) 

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW 

Section 340(a) of the Immigration and 
Nationality Act, 8 U.S.C. § 1451(a), provides 
that a naturalized citizen may be denatural­
ized if the naturalization was "illegally pro­
cured" or "procured by concealment of a 
material fact or by willful misrepresenta­
tion." The Government argues that de­
fendant can be denaturalized under both 
standards. 

A. Citizenship Illegally Procured 

[4, 5) Congress has been entrusted by 
the Constitution with the authority to es­
tablish the terms and conditions upon which 
aliens can be naturalized.39 Consequently, 
no alien has the right to naturalization un­
less all the statutory requirements have 
been complied with. Maney v. U. S., 278 
U.S. 17, 22, 49 S.Ct. 15, 73 L.Ed. 156 (1928); 
U.S. v. Ginsberg, 243 U.S. 472,475, 37 S.Ct. 
422, 425, 61 L.Ed. 853 (1917). Naturaliza­
tion is "illegally procured" if some statutory 

• requirement which is a condition precedent 
to naturalization is absent at the time the 
petition for naturalization is granted. H.R. 
Rep.No.1086, 87th Cong., 1st Sess. 39, re­
printed in U.S.Code & Ad.News 2950, 2983 
(1961). 

When defendant filed his petition for nat­
uralization in 1958, § 318 of the Immigra­
tion and Nationality Act, 8 U.S.C. § 1429, 
provided that no person could be natural­
ized unless he had been lawfully admitted 
to the United States for permanent resi­
dence.~0 A valid immigration visa was nec­
essary to obtain lawful residence in this 
country.41 

39. Congress is empowered to "establish an uni­
form Rule of Naturalization" under Article I, 
Section 8, Clause 4. 

40. See also § 316(a}, 8 U.S.C. § 1427(a): "No 
person, except as otherwise provided in this 
title, shall be naturalized unless such petitioner, 
(I) immediately preceding the date of filing his 
petition for naturalization has resided continu­
ously, after being lawfully admitted for perma­
nent residence, .... " (emphasis added) 

41. At the time of defendant's immigration, 
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The Court views the recent Supreme ( 
/ Court decision, Fedorenko v. U. S., 449 U.S. 
' 490, 101 S.Ct. 737, 66 L.Ed.2d 686 (1981), 

as dispositive of the issue of whether de-

\ 
fendant illegally procured his citizenship. 
In that case, Fedorenko, an admitted guard 
for the German SS at both Trawniki and 
Treblinka, concealed this information from 
immigration officials and obtained a visa. 

\ The Supreme Court concluded that Fedor­
enko's failure to disclose the true facts 
about his service as an armed guard at 
Treblinka would have made him ineligible 
as a matter of law for a visa under the 
Displaced Persons Act. The Court's inter­
pretation of several provisions of the DP A 
is relevant to the instant action. 

Section 10 of the DP A, 62 Stat. 1013, 
provided: "[a]ny person who shall willfully 
make a misrepresentation for the purpose 
of gaining admission into the United States 
as an eligible displaced person shall there­
after not be admissible into the United 
States." The Supreme Court interpreted 
this provision to apply to willful misrepre­
sentations of "material" facts and indicated 
that "at the very least, a misrepresentation 
must be considered material if disclosure of 
the true facts would have made the appli­
cant ineligible for a visa." Id. 101 S.Ct. at 
749. Fedorenko's failure to reveal his past 
service as an armed guard at Treblinka was 
found by the Court to be material since, 
under § 2(b) of the DPA and the IRO 
Constitution, service as a concentration 

§ 13(a) of the Immigration Act of 1924, ch. 190, 
43 Stat. 153, 161 (repealed in 1952) provided 
that "[n]o immigrant shall be admitted to the 
United States unless he (I) has an unexpired 
immigration visa . ... " Courts interpreting 
§ 13(a) held that a visa obtained through a 
material misrepresentation was not valid. 
Ab/ett v. Brownell, 240 F.2d 625, 629 (D.C.Cir. 
1957); U. S. v. Shaughnessy, 186 F.2d 580, 582 
(2d Cir. 1951 ). 

42. "Q. If an applicant stated during an inter­
view that he was formerly a Soviet soldier, 
captured by the Germans, taken to a prisoner 
of war camp and thereafter recruited and 
trained at a training camp run by the Nazi SS 
for the purpose of training guards for duties 
at extermination camps and for use in other 
operations against the Jewish population, 
what effect, if any would this have on his 
eligibility to obtain a visa? 

camp guard, whether voluntary or involun­
tary, would have prevented anyone from 
obtaining a visa. The DP A made all those 
who "assisted the enemy in persecuting civil 
populations" ineligible for visas. Id. at 
748-751. Since Fedorenko had failed to 
satisfy a statutory prerequisite to the acqui­
sition of citizenship-lawful admission for 
permanent residence in this country-his 
citizenship was revoked as "illegally pro­
cured." Id. at 762. 

[6] This Court previously concluded, su­
pra, that the Government has shown by 
clear and convincing evidence that defend­
ant served the German SS as a guard at 
both Trawniki and Treblinka in 1942-1943 
and willfully misrepresented this service on 
his visa application. Harold Henrikson, the 
vice-consul responsible for processing de­
fendant's _visa application, testified that if 
an applicant had told him either (1) that he 
had served in a training camp such as 
Trawniki run by the German SS for the 
purpose of training guards for duties at 
extermination camps or (2) that he had 
served as a guard at an extermination 
camp, Henrikson would have denied such 
individual a visa under the DP A.42 

In light of this testimony and the Su­
preme Court's opinion in Fedorenko, this 
Court must conclude that defendant's fail­
ure to disclose his service under the German 
SS at Trawniki an9 his later service as an 

"A. I would deny the visa .. 
"Q. Upon what do you base this opinion? 
"A. Well, my general recollection of the 
Displaced Persons Program and. of the Dis­
placed Persons Act is that it was not intend­
ed to benefit those who had aided.- abetted 
and helped the Germans in their subjug~tion '· 
of Europe and their persecution of civilian 
population, and I would think that anybody 
who was connected with the SS in any way 
would be, in my opinion, ineligible for a visa. 
"Q. Given the same facts except this time 
the individual stated to you he worked under 
the SS in an extermination camp. 
"A. That would be a stronger case. 
"Q. What would have happened? 
"A. He would have been denied a visa." 
(Tr. 854-855) 
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armed guard at Treblinka were material 
misrepresentations under §§ 2(b) and 10 of 
the DP A. Since defendant was ineligible 
for a visa under the DPA, his citizenship 
must be revoked as "illegally procured" be­
cause he failed to satisfy a statutory pre­
requisite of naturalization.43 

The Court rejects defendant's argument 
that he gave false statements on his visa 
application because he was afraid of repa­
triation to the Soviet Union.« The Fifth 
Circuit in Fedorenko, 597 F.2d 946, 953 
(1979), rejected a similar defense and the 
Supreme Court, although not directly ad­
dressing the issue, opined that the fact that 
Fedorenko gave false statements because 
he was motivated by fear of repatriation 
"indicates that he understood that disclos­
ing the truth would have affected his 

43. The Court's conclusion that defendant ille-
gally procured his naturalization may be 
reached in a less elliptical manner. Section 13 
of the DPA was amended in 1950, 64 Stat. 227, 
to provide: "No visa shall be issued under the 
provisions of this Act as amended . . . to any 
person who advocated or assisted in the perse­
cution of any person because of race, religion, 
or national origin, or to any person who has 
voluntarily borne arms ·against the United 
States during World War JI." (emphasis add­
ed) Leo Curry, the case analyst who granted 
defendant status under the DPA, testified that 
if defendant had disclosed either his service at 
Trawniki or Treblinka, he would have been 
found ineligible by the DPA and refused admis­
sion to the United States under § 13. (Tr. 
796---797) 

44. After the war, there was, a sharp divergence 
of viewpoint between the U.S. Government and 
the U.S.S.R. as to the repatriation policy to be 
followed concerning displaced persons born in 
areas subject to the governmental authority of 
the U.S.S.R. The U.S.S.R. demanded that the 
other Allied powers forcibly repatriate these 
persons while the U.S. opposed any such ef­
forts. H.R.Rep.No. 1854, 80th Cong., 2d Sess. 7 
(1948). Testimony at trial indicated that forci­
ble repatriation did occur early after the war, 
from May 22-September 30, 1945 when over 
two million persons were repatriated to the 
U.S.S.R. (Tr. 1046-1047) A former eligibility 
officer for the IRO testified that incidents of 
forcible repatriation also occurred until 1948. 
(Tr. 976) It is undeniable, therefore, that cer­
tain fears concerning possible forcible repatria­
tion did permeate the refugee camps. How­
ever, Dr. Edward O'Connor, formedy a com­
missioner on the Displaced Persons Commis­
sion, indicated that it was the policy of the U.S. 

chances of being admitted to the United 
States and confirms that his misrepresenta­
tion was willful." 101 S.Ct. 748 at n.26. 
The Supreme Court reaffirmed prior cases 
which rejected lower court efforts to mod­
erate the statutory mandate of Congress in 
denaturalization proceedings. "[O]nce a 
district court determines that the Govern­
ment has met its burden of proving that a 
naturalized citizen obtained his citizenship 
illegally or by willful misrepresentation, it 
has no discretion to excuse the conduct." 
101 S.Ct. 753.45 

B. Naturalization Obtained by Conceal­
ment Of A Material Fact Or By 

Willful Misrepresentation 

[7] The Court alternatively finds that 
defendant's certificate of naturalization 

Government to oppose forcible repatriation and 
, that such repatriation was stopped by a Presi­

dential proclamation in the fall of 1945. (Tr. 
1047, 1057). The JRO Constitution also al­
lowed for individual freedom of choice with 
respect to repatriation, and a refugee could 
avoid being repatriated by stating a valid objec­
tion to returning to his country of origin. An­
nex 1, Part 1, Section C of IRO Constitution, 62 
Stat. 3050 (1946). Finally, defendant himself 
admitted that after 1947 his fear of being forci­
bly repatriated to the Soviet Union had subsid­
ed. (Tr. 1081) Defendant did not fill out his 
!RO application until 1948 and his visa applica­
tion until 1951. 

45. The Court also finds that defendant illegally 
procured his citizenship because he lacked the 
good moral character required under Section 
316(a) of the Immigration and Nationality Act, 
8 U.S.C. § 1427(a). In determining good moral 
character, "the court shall not be limited to the 
petitioner's conduct during the five years pre­
ceding the filing of the petition, but may take 
into consideration as a basis for such determi­
nation the petitioner's conduct and acts at any 
time prior to the period." 8 U.S.C. § 1427(e). 
Specifically, the Court concludes that defend­
ant's misrepresentations on his visa application 
concerning his service with the German SS at 
Trawniki and Treblinka precluded him from 
establishing good moral character under Sec­
tion I0l(F), 8 U.S.C. § 1 I0l(f): "No person 
shall be regarded as, or found to be, a person of 
good moral character who, during the period 
for which good moral character is required to 
be established, is or was--... (6) one who has 
given false testimony for the purpose of obtain-
ing any benefits under this Act; " 
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must be canceled un~er section 340(a), 8 \ efits under the immigration and nationality 
U.S.C. § 1451(a) as 1t was procured by laws." In reply, defendant falsely answer­
"concealment of a material fact or by will- ed "no." Had defendant answered in the 
ful misrepresentation." Denaturalization ' affirmative, further elaboration was re­
may be invoked fo:r concealment of material quired."A 
facts or willful mforepresentation of materi-
al facts. Costello v. U. s., 365 U.S. 265, 272 By denying he had ever given false testi­
at n.3, 81 S.Ct. .534, 538, 5 L.Ed.2d 551 mony in obtaining his visa, defendant sup­
(1961). The definiition of "materiality" un- pressed facts concerning his whereabouts 
der § 1451(a) was posited by the Supreme during the war, which, if known, would 
Court in Chaunt v. U. S., 364 U.S. 350, 81 have warranted denial of his petition for 
S.Ct. 147, 5 L.Ed.2:d 120 (1960). In Chaunt, naturalization. A former naturalization ex­
the Court stated that to prove misrepresen- aminer testified that when an application 
tation or concealment of a material fact the for naturalization is filed, the first step is to 
Government must prove by clear and con- determine' whether the applicant was law­
vincing evidence Elither (1) that facts were fully admitted for permanent residence. 
suppressed which,, if known, would have (Pritchard, Tr. 870) As previously indi­
warranted denial of citizenship or (2) that cated, defendant's service for the German 
their disclosure might have been useful in SS at Trawniki and Treblinka disqualified 
an investigation possibly leading to the dis- him for lawful permanent residence under 
covery of other facts warranting denial of the Displaced Persons Act. Defendant's 
citizenship. Id. at 355, 81 S.Ct. at 150.46 false answer to question 23 therefore sup-

None of the questions in defendant's 1958 pressed the existence of these _disqualifying 
application for citizenship (Govt. Ex. 25A) facts which, if disclosed, would have result­
explicitly required defendant to divulge his ed in a denial of his petition for naturaliza­
service at Trawniki and Treblinka in 1942- tion.47 Consequently, defendant's naturali-
1943. However, question 23 inquired zation must also be revoked because it was 
whether defendant had "given false testi- procured by a willful misrepresentation of 
mony for the purpose of obtaining any hen- material facts.48 

46. The Supreme Court recently declined to ad­
dress a problem which has arisen concerning 
the interpretation and viability of the second 
Chaunt standard of materiality. Fedorenko v. 
U. S., 449 U.S. 490, 101 S.Ct. 737, 753 at n.40, 
66 L.Ed.2d 686 (1981). At issue is whether the 
Government must always demonstrate the ex­
istence of disqualifying facts-facts that them­
selves would warrant denial of citizenship-in 
denaturalization actions under § 1451, or 
whether the Government need only prove that 
disclosure of the I.rue facts would have led to 
an investigation that might have uncovered 
other facts warranting denial of citizenship. 
Compare U. S. v. Rossi, 299 F.2d 650, 652-53. 
(9th Cir. 1962) w.ith U. S. v. Fedorenko, 597 
F.2d 946, 950 (5th Cir. 1979); Kassab v. I.N.S., 
364 F.2d 806, 807 (6th Cir. 1966); U. S. v. 
Oddo, 314 F.2d 115, ll8 (2d Cir.), cert. den., 
375 U.S. 833, 84 S .. Ct. 50, ll L.Ed.2d 63 (1963); 
Langhammer v. Hamilton, 295 F.2d 642, 648 
(1st Cir. 1961). 

46A. When the applicant lies in response to a 
direct question, his deception is covered by the 
"willful misrepresentation" language of the 
statute. 3 Gordon and Rosenfield, Immigration 
Law and Procedu:re § 20.4b, at 20-14 (1980). 

47. Defendant's false answer to question 23 
would also have made him ineligible for citizen­
ship since his service with the German SS at 
Trawniki and Treblinka and the concealment of 
this service on his visa application, if disclosed 
at the time defendant filed his application for 
naturalization, would have revealed that de­
fendant lacked the good moral character re­
quired by 8 U.S.C. §§ ll0l(f) and 1427(a). 

48. The Court finds it unnecessary to decide 
whether defendant's admitted service in Ger­
man organized Russian and Ukrainian military 
units would, considered alone, also justify de­
naturalization. The defendant testified that he 
was involuntarily conscripted into these units 
and never engaged in combat while a member 
of the units. Section 2(b) of the DPA, defining 
"displaced person" in reference to the !RO 
Constitution, specifically excluded individuals 
who had "voluntarily assisted the enemy forces 
since the outbreak of the second world war in 
their operations against the United Nations." 
Annex I, Part II, IRO Constitution, 62 Stat. 
3051-3052. In 1950, § 13 of the DPA was 
amended to include a provision disqualifying 
from immigration "any person who has volun­
tarily borne arms against the United States 
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MOTION FOR NEW TRIAL 

[8] Following the trial of this matter 
but before the Court rendered its decision, 
defendant requested that a new trial be 
granted. Defendant's motion for a new 
trial, styled as a motion for a mistrial, es­
sentially argues that the Government failed 
to comply with certain pretrial discovery 
requests and consequently defendant was 
deprived of information necessary for his 
defense. On May 4, 1981, the Court held a 
hearing on defendant's motion. Defend­
ant's allegations have been carefully re­
viewed. The Court concludes that defend­
ant's motion for a new trial should be de­
nied. 

Defendant's request for a new trial is 
based on a letter received from Government 
counsel at the conclusion of the trial.49 The 
letter indicated that shortly before trial, the 
Government received statements of five 
witnesses from the U.S.S.R. The witnesses 
were interviewed by Soviet authorities at 
the request • of the Government although 
Government counsel did not speak directly 
to the witnesses or have any personal con­
tact with them. All five witnesses were 
present at the Trawniki training camp at 
various times in 1942.50 One of the witness­
es, Nikolai Dorofeev, stated that he remem­
bered the defendant from Trawniki and 
identified two photographs of the defend­
ant. The remaining witnesses had no recol-

during World War II." 64 Stat. 227. Legisla­
tive history shows that this amendment was 
meant to apply only to aliens who voluntarily 
bore arms against the United States on the 
western front. Conf.Rep.No.2187, 81st Cong., 
2d Sess. 16, reprinted in U.S.Code Cong. Ser­
vice 2513, 2524 (1950). See also, 96 Cong.Rec. 
8221 (1950). Under either provision, the major 
touchstone was the "voluntary" nature of the 
service performed. The simple assertion by an 
applicant, either seeking IRO eligibility or dis­
placed person status, that he served involuntar­
ily in a German unit raised serious questions 
because the applicant bore the burden of proof 
concerning the "voluntariness" of his service. 
See IRO Manual, supra, at 6; § 10 of the 
Displaced Persons Act, as amended, 62 Stat. 
1013. Expert testimony of immigration offi­
cials uniformly indicated that an applicant's 
unsubstantiated contention of involuntary ser­
vice was disbelieved. (Tr. 709-710; 797-801; 
859-860) 

lection of the defendant. The letter ex­
plained that the statements had been re­
ceived just prior to trial and that it had 
been impossible to obtain either the live or 
deposition testimony of the Soviet witness­
es. Government counsel noted he was not 
requesting that the statements be made 
part of the trial record, but rather ·he was 
informing defendant's counsel of the exist­
ence of the statements "so that the record 
of discovery in this case is complete." 

Defendant complains that the informa­
tion offered by the Government in this let­
ter was previously requested in various in­
terrogatories and that the Government had 
a duty to provide the names of these Soviet 
witnesses seasonably, before trial, by sup­
plementing its prior answers to interrogato­
ries under Fed.R.Civ.P. 26(e)(l)(A).51 Spe­
cifically, question one of defendant's first 
set of interrogatories, January 24, 1978, re­
quired the Government to state the name 
and address of every person known to the 
Government who had any knowledge of the 
alleged actions of the defendant. 

Ordinarily, the duty to supplement re­
sponses under Rule 26(e) concerning the 
identity and location of persons having 
knowledge of discoverable matters arises 
"because of the obvious importance to each 
side of knowing all witnesses and because 
information about witneises routinely 
comes to each lawyer's attention." Adviso-

49. A copy of the letter was also forwarded to 
the Court. 

50. Two of the witnesses later served at the 
Treblinka labor camp. This camp was a sepa­
rate installation located several kilometers 
away from the extermination camp where de­
fendant allegedly was present. See statements 
of S. E. Kharkovsky and A. N. Kolgushkin. 

51. Fed.R.Civ.P. 26(e)(lXA) provides in perti-
nent part: 

"A party who has responded to a request for 
discovery with a response that was complete 
when made is under no duty to supplement 
his response to include information thereaft­
er acquired, except as follows: 
(l) A party is under a duty seasonably to 
supplement his response with respect to any 
question directly addressed to (A) the identi­
ty and location of persons having knowledge 
of discoverable matters, , .. , . " 
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ry Committee's Not~, 48 F.R.D. 508 (1969). the Court has discretion to ameliorate any 
The Court is not insensitive to the addition- prejudice caused by the Government's fail­
al consideration in the instant case that the ure to supplement the defendant's discovery 
defendant was necessarily dependent on requests. 8 Wright & Miller, Federal Prac­
United States governmental agencies for tice and Procedure § 2050 (1970). In this 
assistance in obtaining relevant information regard, it is appropriate to evaluate the 
from Soviet authorities. quality of the potential evidence Dorofeev 

The Court finds that the Government had or the other Soviet witnesses might contrib­
a duty under Fed.R.Civ.P. 26(e)(l)(A) to ute in order to determine whether defend­
disclose the identity of one witness, Nikolai ant's trial has been prejudiced to the extent 
Dorofeev, by supplementing its response to alleged.53 Certainly, evidence which is 
the defendant's 1978 interrogatory request. cumulative in nature or which merely af­
Dorofeev's statement reflects, at the least, fects, in some insignificant respect, the 
a tentative recollection of the defendant credibility of evidence already considered 
from the Trawniki training camp. This should not justify a new trial at this stage 
case involves events which allegedly oc- of the proceedings.M 
curred in 1942-1943 with potential eyewit­
nesses scattered throughout the world. In 
cases of such an exceptional nature it is 
especially important that the Government 
strictly comply with specific discovery re­
quests concerning the identity and location 
of witnesses with knowledge of facts relat­
ed to the Government's allegations.52 Care­
ful scrutiny of the statements of the other 
Soviet witnesses reveals that only Dorofeev 
has any potential knowledge of the alleged 
actions of the defendant. The four remain­
ing witnesses expressly denied knowing the 
defendant while at Trawniki and failed to 
identify photographs of the defendant. 
The Government did not, therefore, breach 
any duty under Rule 26(e)(l)(A) with re­
spect to these four witnesses. 

Defendant argues that he has been preju­
diced by the Government's failure to sea­
sonably supplement his discovery requests 
and is entitled to a new trial. Undoubtedly, 

52. In finding that the Government breached its 
duty under Fed.R.Civ.P. 26 to supplement its 
prior discovery responses, the Court does not 
ascribe any sinister motivation to Government 
counsels' conduct. The Government asserted 
Its belief that any duty it had to supplement its 
answers to the I 978 interrogatory was modified 
by defendant's subsequent interrogatories spe­
cifically seeking the identities of any Soviet 
witnesses whom the Government intended to 
depose or call as witnesses at trial. See ques­
tion 4, defendant's fourth set of interrogatories, 
April 14, 1980. 

53. Even though the Court has found that the 
Government need only have provided defend­
ant with the identify of Dorofeev, in light of the 

The Court does not believe that the po­
tential testimony of Dorofeev or of any of 
the other Soviet witnesses is of such a na-
ture as to alter the outcome in the case. 
Defendant contends that the testimony · of 
these Soviet witnesses might in some way 
discredit the authenticity of the Trawniki 
card, Government's Exhibits 5 and 6. The 
Court must reiterate that at no time during 
the trial was any evidence introduced which 
brought into question the authenticity of 
the Trawniki card. In fact, an examination 
of the statements taken from the Soviet 
witnesses tends to corroborate the existence 
of such identification cards and therefore 
the authenticity of Government's Exhibits 5 
and 6. Three of the Soviet witnesses stated 
that upon entering the Trawniki camp a 
form was filled out which contained a pho­
tograph and biographical data of each sol­
dier.55 It is important to emphasize that 

exceptional circumstances in this case, the 
Court has also examined the statements of the 
remaining Soviet witnesses for any evidence 
which might mandate a new trial. 

54, Cf. motion for a new trial under Fed.R.Civ.P. 
59 on the basis of newly discovered evidence. 
Thomas v. Nuss, 353 F.2d 257, 259 (6th Cir. 
1965); 6A Moore's Federal Practice 'IJ 59.08[3], 
at 59-118 (2d ed. 1979). 

55. See statements of S.E. Kharkovsky, A.N. 
Kolgushkin and V.V. Orlovsky. Defendant's 
suggestion that the identification forms also 
contained the soldier's fingerprints is not sup­
ported by the Soviet witnesses' statements. 

.... 
• ' 
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the Government did not base its allegation 
that defendant served at Trawniki on eye­
witness testimony. The Government's 
proof of defendant's service at Trawniki is 
documentary, Government's Exhibits 5 and 
6, and the authenticity of these documents, 
although merely questioned by the defend­
ant, has not been impugned by even a scin­
tilla of evidence. On the other hand, the 
Government established by sufficient evi­
dence that these documents are authentic. 

Review of the remaining information 
contained in the five witness statements 
reveals evidence which simply corroborates 
the testimony offered by the Government 
at trial concerning the capture of Soviet 
soldiers on the eastern front, their place­
ment in German POW camps such as Chelm 
and Rovno, the transfer of Soviet soldiers 
from these POW camps to the SS training 
camp of Trawniki, the nature of the Traw­
niki camp, and the use of Trawniki person­
nel by the Germans in various operations 
persecuting the Jewish population. 

The Court concludes, therefore, that the 
defendant is not entitled to a new trial 
because of the Government's tardy revela­
tion of Dorofeev and the other Soviet wit­
nesses. An examination of the witnesses' 
statements reveals evidence which is 
cumulative and not of such character that 
would probably produce a different result 
on a new trial.56 

Alternatively, the defendant requests a 
new trial for the following reason. After 
trial was completed, defense counsel obtain­
ed a copy of an affidavit of Chaim Sztajer, 
a survivor of the extermination camp at 
Treblinka. Sztajer, a resident of Australia, 
saw a photograph in a local newspaper of 
another individual who is presently con­
fronted with denaturalization proceedings 
in the United States similar to the instant 
case.57 On September 2, 1980, Sztajer sub­
mitted an affidavit for use in this other 
proceeding in which he stated that the pho-

56. In light of all the surrounding circumstances 
and for the reasons set forth above, the Court 
does not find it necessary to reopen the case to 
take the testimony of any of the five Soviet 
witnesses. 6A Moore's Federal Practice 'II 59.-
04[13), at 59-30 (2d ed. 1979). 

tograph of the person he saw in the Austra­
lian papers was that of the man known to 
him at Treblinka as "Ivan." 

Defendant charges the Government with 
failing to provide him with information of 
this apparent misidentification despite dis­
covery requests for such information. De­
fendant's allegation, ominous at first 
glance, must be considered specious on clos­
er examination. Defendant's fourth set of 
interrogatories, April 14, 1980, question 11, 
sought the names and addresses of each 
person who had viewed photospreads in­
cluding a photograph of the defendant and 
who had failed to identify the defendant. 
In May 1980, the Government answered this 
interrogatory and provided defendant with 
the names and addresses of twelve surviv­
ors of Treblinka, including that of Chaim 
Sztajer. Defendant apparently never con­
tacted Sztajer or sought additional dis­
covery concerning information Sztajer 
might possess. 

Consequently, the Court does not believe 
that the effects of defendant's lack of dili­
gence in pursuing information offered at an 
earlier date should be visited upon the 
Government at this time. Defendant's mo­
tion for a new trial on this alternative 
ground is therefore denied. 

CONCLUSION 

For the reasons set forth above, the 
Court finds that the November 14, 1958 
order of the United States Court for the 
Northern District of Ohio, admitting the 
defendant, John Demjanjuk, to citizenship 
of the United States of America, is hereby 
revoked and vacated and his Certificate of 
Naturalization, Number 7997497, is can­
celed on the grounds that such order and 
Certificate were illegally procured and were 
procured by willful misrepresentation of 
material facts under 8 U.S.C. § 1451(a). 
Accordingly, judgment will be entered in 

57. Government counsel in the present litigation 
is also trial counsel in the other denaturaliza­
tion proceedings referred to above. 
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favor of plaintiff United States of America on evidence from numerous nonofficial 
and against defendant John Demjanjuk. sources, many of whom obviously had no 

IT IS SO ORDERED. duty imposed by law to report such infor-

Rachel WETHERILL, Plaintiff, 

v. 

UNIVERSITY OF CHICAGO, et 
al., Defendants. 

No. 77 C 1434. 

United States District Court, 
N. D. Illinois, E. D. 

July 23, 1981. 

Plaintiff brought a diversity action for 
injuries allegedly resulting from her moth­
er's ingestion during pregnancy of the drug 
diethylstilbestrol. The District Court, Sha­
dur, J., held that: (J.) task force report on 
the drug was not admissible under the pub­
lic record exception to hearsay rule, and (2) 
task force report was not admissible under 
exception to hearsay rule for investigative 
reports based on factual findings. 

Ordered accordingly. 

1. Evidence <11=333(1) 
Introduction of a public record is per­

missible only if it is made for matters with­
in personal knowledge of public official 
making report or his agent or someone with 
duty to report _matter to public official. 
Fed.Rules Evid. Rule 803(8), (8)(B), 28 U.S. 
C.A. 

2. Evidence 41=>333(1) 

In an action for injuries allegedly re­
sulting from mother's ingestion during 
pregnancy of the drug diethylstilbestrol, a 
task force report on the drug DES was 
inadmissible under the public record excep­
tion to the hearsay rule since it was based 

mation and inasmuch as recommendations 
of report were based on assessment of all 
information gathered, without differentiat­
ing between matters that were and were 
not subject of legal duty. Fed.Rules Evid. 
Rule 803(8), (8XB), 28 U.S.C.A. 

3. Evidence <1=333(1) 
In an action for injuries allegedly re­

sulting from mother's ingestion during 
pregnancy of the drug diethylestilbestrol, a 
task force report on the drug was inadmissi­
ble under the exception to hearsay rule for 
investigative reports based on factual find­
ings in that the task for~e never undertook 
nor intended to undertake a factual investi­
gation on the effects of the drug. Fed. 
Rules Evid. Rule 803(8), (8)(C), 28· U.S.C.A. 

Paul F. Stack, Jacqueline Lustig, Stack & -
Filpi, Chicago, Ill., for plaintiff. 

Richard C. Bartelt, Max E. Wildman, Kay 
L. Schichtel, Wildman, Harrold, Allen & 
Dixon, Chicago, Ill., Lane D. Bauer, Steven 
C. Parrish, Anne E. Goos, Shook, Hardy & 
Bacon, Kansas City, Mo., for Eli Lilly & Co. 

John Cadwalader Menk, John Cadwalader 
Menk & Associates, James W. Gladden, Jr., 
Mayer, Brown & Platt, Chicago; Ill., for 
University of Chicago. 

MEMORANDUM OPINION AND ORDER 

SHADUR, District Judge. 

Rachel Wetherill ("Wetherill") brings this 
diversity action for injuries allegedly result­
ing from her mother's ingestion during 
pregnancy of the drug diethylstilbestrol 
("DES"). In 1978 the United Sta.tes De­
partment of Health, Education and Welfare 
("HEW," now the Department of Health 
and Human Services) published a report 
(the "Report") prepared by an ad hoc task 
force established to study the effects of 
DES. Wetherill has moved in limine for an 
order holding the Report admissible under 
Fed.R.Evid. ("Rule") 803(8). For the rea­
sons stated in this memorandum opinion 
and order that motion is denied. 




